ANMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT NO. 2012000050
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

for -
STUMP PASS TEN-YEAR MANAGEMENT PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Contract No. 2012000050 (“Amendment”), is made
and entered into this _\"‘_”‘day of June 2016 by and between CHARLOTTE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port
Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (the “County") and COASTAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS, 3106 South Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 34104-6137, (the
“Consultant”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County issued Request for Proposal (“RFP”) No. 2012000050 to
retain a Consultant to provide a ten year beach and inlet management plan for Stump
Pass to include, but not be limited to, an alternative analysis, design, permitting,
construction support, and monitoring (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, through a selection and negotiation process conducted in
accordance with the requirements of law and County policy, the County determined that
it would be in the best interest of the County to award a contract to Consultant for the
rendering of professional services associated with the Stump Pass 10-Year
Management Plan Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 2012000050 (the “Contract”)
on or about April 16, 2012, for Consultant to provide consulting services for the Project;
and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No.1 to the Contract on or
about October 18, 2012, to acquire additional consulting services as a result of the
impact of Tropical Storm Debby in June of 2012 which impacted the coastline resulting
in beach erosion, channel shoaling, and the loss of natural resources and habitats; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Contract on or
about February 13, 2014, to acquire additional services relating to the 2014 Annual
Monitoring, including Physical and Biological Monitoring; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Contract on March
10, 2015, to acquire additional surveying and consulting services, to perform the 2015
Annual Monitoring and for other services; and

WHEREAS, the County now desires to acquire additional Project services from
Consultant, to include assisting the County in administering construction of the Erosion
Control Project (“Construction Project”) from award of bid through the final acceptance
of the Construction Project by the County, during which the Engineer shall act as the



Amendment #4 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

County’s representative (“Owner’s Representative”) throughout the Construction Project
and as Engineer of Record for the Construction Project, as described in the attached
Exhibit A - “Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan, 2016-2017
Construction Services Scope” and for the compensation provided in Exhibit B — “Fee
Schedule 2016 Construction Services”; and

WHEREAS, Consultant desires to provide said services in accordance with the
Contract and subsequent Amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, in consideration of the
mutual covenants contained herein, do agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
INCORPORATION / COMPENSATION / SERVICES

1.1 The above Recitals are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of
this Amendment.

1.2. The provisions of Exhibit A, “Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet
Management Plan, 2016-2017 Construction Services Scope” and Exhibit B — “Fee
Schedule 2016 Construction Services”, are attached hereto and incorporated into and
made a part of this Amendment.

1.3. Consultant shall provide the services in this Amendment and Exhibit A.

1.4. The County shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed Six Hundred
Fifty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($658,337.00) to perform
these services in accordance with the terms of this Amendment and Exhibit B.

ARTICLE Il
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1 Any terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meanings and
definitions as they have in the Contract.

2.2 All other provisions of the Contact and prior Amendments not in conflict
with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Amendment #4 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the execution of these
premises as of the date and year written below.

WITNESSES:
-
By:
/ Cd

Narme: % ﬁhc/fzéf@/
Date: é/z 9/ /e

S'QEQ/W \.luub

Print :
Name: (j[?;/‘d,/‘) £ Dunn

Date: &/5991/074/ (o

ATTEST:

Barbara T. Scott, Clerk of Circuit
Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

B\ - \ y
Deputy Clerk

Exhibit List:

COASTAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS, INC.

Signed by: Q H

Print Name: %i&\\m&j—-\%&o&é)
Title: \, ““\T
Date: <Q \1% \l \ (()

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE COUNT Ybl-LORIDA

L LR

4 A b2a, b .
e 2, .
ot LI 4

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

or Qv Shpevs#

nette S. Knowlton, County Attorney

A\
LR 16-0369_( 7%

Exhibit A — Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan, 2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

Exhibit B — Fee Schedule 2016 Construction Services

PNWPDATA\TETREAULTNI) OPEN ACTIVE FILESUR16-0369 {AGR] Stump Pass 10 Year Plan Amend 4 to 201. Amend: No. 4 to Contract Shunp Pais Ten Year Management Plan FINAL doc




= I EXHIBIT “A” -

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan

2016-2017 Construction Services Scope
CEC File No. 16.001
April 7, 2016

The scope of services presented herein is designed for Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Engineer) to
assist Charlotte County (County) administer the construction of the Erosion Control Project from award
of bid through the final acceptance of the Project by the County and permit agencies. The Engineer shall
act as the County’s representative (Owner’s Representative) throughout the construction of the Project
and Engineer of Record for the project. The Engineer shall assign an experienced and qualified project
engineer to provide administrative oversight for the Project.

TASK 1 PHYSICAL MONITORING AND CONSTRUCTION PAY SURVEYS

All survey and monitoring activities as described herein shall be conducted and provided in accordance
with the approved Physical Monitoring Plan (PMP) (September 2014) and latest update of the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Monitoring Standards for Beach Erosion Control
Projects.

A, Survey Control: Establish horizontal and vertical control, one-time, on the uplands within each
beach fill area to be used by the Engineer for survey control and by the Contractor for survey control and
construction stake-out of the work limits.

B. Beach Profile Physical Monitoring Survey: Conduct pre- and post-construction surveys of the
FDEP reference monuments R-8 through R-47, twelve (12) additional lines near Stump Pass, and Mean
High Water (MHW) surveys from R-18 through R-28 (inlet shorelines). The profile alignments shall be
identical to the azimuths previously established for each monument. All R-monument beach profiles shall
extend seaward 3,000 feet from the Mean High Water (MHW) or to a depth of —30 feet NAVDSS,
whichever is less, with the exception of R-22 to R-28 which shall be 5,000 feet from MHW to cover the

shoal.

C. Offshore Borrow Area Surveys: Conduct pre- and post-construction surveys of the Offshore
Borrow Area. Conduct two progress surveys of the Offshore Borrow Area to confirm the Contractor is
excavating the borrow area in accordance with the Permits and Technical Specifications. The survey will
extend a minimum of 300 feet beyond the dredge limits. The survey lines will be spaced at 200 foot

intervals.

D. Navigation Channel Surveys: Conduct pre- and post-construction surveys of Stump Pass and
MWH adjacent to the inlet. Bathymetric surveys shall be conducted along each cross-section at 100 foot
intervals and three longitudinal profiles, along the centerline and at 150 foot offsets to either side. The
northern and southern limits of the survey shall extend approximately 600 feet beyond the permitted
template, or to the limits of the ebb/flood shoals, whichever is greater.

E. Aerial Photography: Take aerial photography of the beach concurrently with the post-
construction survey, as close to the date of the beach profile surveys as possible, and during approximate
low water tide on that date. The limits of the photography shall include the surveyed monitoring area from
the FDEP reference monuments R-8 through R-47. The photography shall be color vertical photos with a
30% forward overlap, taken from an elevation of 3,000 feet (1:6,000 negative scale) and centered on the
local shoreline. A digital scan of the color photos at a rate of 21 microns with a pixel size of 0.4 feet shall
be made and submitted in TIF format (uncompressed) on CD or DVD.

F. Hydraulic Monitoring: Conduct hydraulic monitoring concurrently with the post-construction
survey. The monitoring shall include measuring the tidal amplitudes on Lemon Bay and the Gulf of



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

Mexico and measuring the current velocities in the channel throat for a full spring tidal cycle. The channel
throat cross-section, depth and length shall be measured in the field as part of the monitoring. Three (3)
channel sections shall be monitored to help bracket the throat recognizing it may not be obvious where
the critical section is located.

G. Sediment Analyses: Conduct sediment sampling and analyses during construction and after
construction, and conduct laboratory testing of post-construction samples, in accordance with the
approved Sediment Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan (December 2014). This scope and budget do
not include additional monitoring or remedial efforts described in the Permits and Sediment Quality
Assurance / Quality Control Plan. If required, services to assist the County implement such a plan can be
provided as additional services.

H. Beach Fill Pay Surveys: Conduct pre- and post-construction “pay” surveys of the acceptance
sections having a minimum length of 1,000 feet. Pay surveys of the active beach zone will be collected at
intervals of 100 feet along the shoreline. The budget includes four (4), two (2), and eight (8) acceptance
sections for the Updrift Beach Fill (UBF), North Beach Fill (NBF), and South Beach Fill (SBF),
respectively. Surveys will be used to verify and review the Contractor’s requests for payment and make
recommendations to the County regarding the accuracy of the payment request amounts.

L Terminal Groin Pay Surveys: Conduct eight (8) pay surveys of the Terminal Groin. Surveys
shall be taken at 50-foot intervals plus crest lines of the Terminal Groin. Upon installation of the
geotextile and bedding stone foundation materials for each acceptance section, conduct a Foundation
Survey to survey the limits of the installed materials to document configuration of the foundation
materials in-place. For each acceptance section, a sufficient number of points shall be taken along each
profile to accurately represent the general shape and average trend of the constructed lines and grades.
Elevations of any stone shall be measured by selecting a point on the stone that represents the average
elevation of the top of the stone (determined visually). The toe of the structure shall be surveyed by placing
the survey rod immediately adjacent to the most waterward stone. Surveys will be used to verify and review
the Contractor’s requests for payment and make recommendations to the County regarding the accuracy
of the payment request amounts.

J. Resweep Pay Surveys: Conduct pre- and post-resweep surveys of the Stump Pass Navigation
Channel. Bathymetric surveys shall be conducted along each cross-section at 100 foot intervals and three
longitudinal profiles, along the centerline and at 150 foot offsets to either side, within the limits of the
resweep. Surveys will be used to verify and review the Contractor’s requests for payment and make
recommendations to the County regarding the accuracy of the payment request amounts.

TASK 2 BIOLOGICAL MONITORING

A. Seagrass Survey: Conduct the Summer 2016 seagrass survey and prepare and submit the
monitoring report in accordance with the approved Seagrass Monitoring Plan described in Joint Coastal
Permit 0194790-017-JC, Condition 26.

B. Sea Turtle Monitoring: The County will retain the local marine turtle permit holders (Turtle
Consultant) to conduct the Permit required sea turtle monitoring and reporting as well as nest relocations.
Assist the County prepare and submit to FDEP and FWC the Permit required Environmental Protection
Plan (EPP) that shall include details of monitoring for nesting marine turtles and nesting seabirds and
shorebirds onsite during construction specific to the beach fill and terminal groin construction activities as
well as terminal groin future maintenance. Assist the County prepare and submit one response to the
agencies’ request for additional information on the EPP. The County will conduct the Permit required
monthly artificial lighting surveys. Using the GPS coordinates of sea turtle nests from R1 to R57,

2
April 7, 2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

provided by the County, prepare maps illustrating the location of the nests overlaid on aerjal photographs
to be submitted to the agencies with the Turtle Consultant’s final summary report for the 2016 monitoring

season.

C. Shorebird Monitoring: Retain Shorebird Consultants to conduct the Permit required monitoring
and reporting during construction. Daily monitoring for nesting shorebirds shall begin 10 days prior to
construction, Data entry shall be completed weekly. Daily monitoring shall continue through construction
or end of breeding; then continue weekly until August 31 which is considered the end of the nesting
season, Assist with establishing Permit required buffers and travel corridors. Provide technical support
services for the County by reviewing and commenting on the Shorebird Consultants’ implementation of
the monitoring and reporting. Arrange and attend one (1) meeting with the County and Shorebird
Consultants. Prepare graphics showing nesting locations and similar information derived from Shorebird
Consultants reports. The budget is based on beach fill activities beginning August 15, 2016,

D. Hardbottom Monitoring: Conduct pre- and post-construction diver surveys of the hardbottom in
the alternate pipeline corridor. The diver shall provide a descriptive characterization (qualitative
assessment) of the hardbottom. The diver shall conduct a video survey with a camera that is free from
distortion (not a GoPro) and at a speed that will allow quantitative analysis to be done. This information
will allow the community structure to be evaluated using the Unified Mitigation Assessment Method if
impacts occurred during construction. No analysis of the video will be required unless there are impacts

(e.g., rupture).

E. Compaction Monitoring: Conduct cone penetrometer testing of each beach fill after the
Contractor has tilled the beach to confirm the beach tilling was completed in accordance with the Permit

requirements.

F. Wintering Bird Monitoring: Retain Shorebird Consultants to conduct the Permit required
monitoring and reporting in accordance with the USFWS Biological Opinions. Monitoring shall be
conducted through May 15, 2016; and between July 15, 2016 and May 15, 2017. Surveys shall be
conducted twice per month. Reports shall be provided monthly.

TASK 3 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
The Construction Administration budget is based on a 210 day construction window for Substantial

Completion.

A. Contractor Pre-Construction Conference: Prepare for, attend and represent the County at one
pre-construction conference with the County, and Contractor covering contract obligations, construction
plans, general and special conditions, and technical specifications. Record and distribute the minutes of

the meeting.

B. Agency Pre-Construction Meeting: prepare for, attend and represent the County at one agency
required pre-construction meeting at least 7 days prior to construction with the County, Contractor,
FDEP, FWC, USACE, FWS, DRP, approved shorebird monitors, and permitted sea turtle monitors to
review construction schedule and methods and explain or clarify the sea turtle protection measures.

C. Work Plan, Shop Drawings and Submittals: Review the Contractor’s work plan, shop
drawings and submittals to determine compliance with the plans and specifications. Upon completion of
the review, submit to the County in writing recommended changes or a writlen approval of the
Contractor’s work plan, shop drawings and submittals. Review one round of work plan revisions from
the Contractor.

April 7, 2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

D. Construction Progress Meetings and Reporting: Attend construction progress meetings with
the County and Contractor as requested by the County covering work progress and schedule,
conformance to plans and specifications, and other relevant issues that need to be addressed. Record and
distribute the minutes of each meeting. The budget includes representation at seven (7) construction
progress meetings. Assist the County and Contractor perform the routine reporting to FDEP in accordance
with the Permits.

E, Pay Applications: Review invoices for payment submitted by the Contractor along with daily
records of the County, Contractor and Engineer and surveys provided by the Contractor and completed by
the Engineer, and determine the amounts of progress payments due based on completion of work. Upon
completion of review, submit recommendations to County for payment of invoices to the Contractor. The
budget includes up to seven (7) reviews.

F. Change Orders and Contract Modifications: Assist County in preparing and evaluating
required field changes, change orders, or contract modifications requested by the Contractor and submit to

County for approval.

G. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Provide to the Contractor instructions issued by County
in addition to providing any necessary interpretations or clarifications of the contract documents
requested by the Contractor, Make determinations on non-conforming and unauthorized work as
authorized in the contract documents.

TASK 4 CERTIFICATIONS AND POST-CONSTRUCTION REPORT

A. Substantial Completion: Upon receiving written notice from the County that the Project is
substantially complete, conduct a one-time comprehensive review of the Project, prepare a punch list of
items needing completion or correction, forward said list to the County and Contractor, and provide
written recommendations to the County concerning the acceptability of work done and the use of the
Project.

B. Final Inspection: Upon receiving written notice from the County that the Project is finally
complete, perform final site observations in conjunction with the County to verify the punch list has been
completed and the Project is ready for its intended use, and assist the County in closing out the
construction contract. ,

C. Final Certification: Prepare and submit the Project Final Certification which shall include a
summary Project personnel, final as-built Project features, construction activities, change orders, and
other significant milestone dates and comments. Prepare and submit the FDEP and USACE Agency Final
Certifications.

D. Post-Construction Report: Prepare and submit to the agencies the Post-Construction Report.
The Report shall include a summary of the work completed; beach profile, borrow area, and channel
surveys; shoreline and volume calculations to define the volumes excavated and placed; aerial
photography; hydraulic parameters and comparison to historical data; sediment analyses; survey data and
deliverables; and identification of adverse impacts attributable to the Project. The Report shall serve as
the baseline for future monitoring surveys and comparative reviews of Project performance to
performance expectations,

April 7,2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

TASK 5 CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS

The Construction Observation budget is based on a 210 day construction window for Substantial
Completion. Provide on-site inspection by a competent and qualified technical representative hereafter
referred to as the Owner’s Representative, The Owner’s Representative will provide on-site
determinations of compliance with the Permits, Construction Plans and Technical Specifications,
determination of work completed, keeping detailed records of quantities of materials, maintaining weather
and working day reports, listing equipment on site, and reporting Contractor’s performance and daily
activities. The Owner’s Representative shall communicate with the County and Contractor and make
deliberate efforts to provide inspection services only when the Contractor, their surveyors, or
subcontractors are working,

The Owner’s Representative shall perform some or all of the following specific activities during their
observation period:

»  Project Layout: Monitor the Contractor’s layout of the Project to assure its compliance with the
Construction Plans and Technical Specifications.

= Site Access and Environmental Impacts: Monitor that the Contractor accesses the site through
approved routes and conducts their work in accordance with the environmental protection
measures as defined in the Permits, Construction Plans, and Technical Specifications. Document
and report to the County any non-compliance with these measures as soon as practicable after
observing same.

*  Construction Progress: Monitor the progress of construction performed by the Contractor and
any sub-contractors for conformance to the Construction Plans and Technical Specifications and
any field or change orders issued by the County. Complete and submit daily inspection reports to
the County for review including the Contractor’s daily activity, significant events, amount of
work performed including quantities of material placed, equipment on site, weather conditions,
and any other pertinent information.

= Observation of Surveys: Observe the surveys conducted by the Contractor’s surveyor to verify
that methods, instrumentation, benchmarks, and records are done in accordance with the
Technical Specifications.

= Beach Fill Placement: Monitor the outfall of the hydraulic dredging activities and fill placement
on the schedule and method defined in the Permits and Sediment Quality Assurance / Quality
Control Plan to verify that the fill material is excavated and placed in accordance with the Permits
and Sediment Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan.

= Terminal Groin: Monitor the placement of geotextile materials, bedding stone, core stone, and
armor stone. Conduct site visits to the rock quarry / testing facility to witness the density and drop
tests to verify compliance with the Technical Specifications.

TASK 6 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION

Attend and serve as the County’s representative for up to ten (10) stakeholder meetings including but not
limited to the Beaches and Shores Committee, Board of County Commissioners, Marine Advisory
Committee, and Parks and Recreation Committee. Provide technical support services for the County
specific to stakeholder coordination. Manage and coordinate the team’s internal efforts. Maintain informal
contact with the County and FDEP via email and phone calls.

April 7, 2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

TASK 7 ANNUAL FUNDING REQUEST

Assist the County prepare and submit the 2017-2018 annual funding request to the State of Florida for
inclusion in the Beach Management Funding Assistance Program. Assist the County respond to the FDEP
request for additional information and critique of the funding application. CEC shall assist the County
prepare and submit the quarterly monitoring reports for FY 2016-17.

TASK 8 2016 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Revise and update the 2016 Bid Documents to reflect the new construction window from August 2016
through February 2017. Revise and update the 2016 Notice to Proceed Documents to reflect the new
construction window. Assist the County complete the State and Federal regulatory processes. Provide
technical support services to the County until commencement of construction.

TASK 9 CONTINGENCIES

Due to the complex nature of the work involving marine environments, it is anticipated that additional
work may be necessary such as data collection, permitting, stakeholders meetings, or agency
coordination. A contingency budget is recommended for these circumstances. All scopes of work under
this task must be reviewed and approved by the County Project Manager prior to conducting the
additional work.

COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES

The scope of services and budget are based on the County providing the following:
e Sea Turtle Monitoring and Reporting
e Shorebird Signage, Posting, and Roping materials
e  Shorebird Education Materials.

DELIVERABLES

For all specified deliverables, CEC shall prepare and submit to the County a draft deliverable in electronic
format (e.g., pdf file). CEC shall review the draft deliverable with the County, make one-round of
revisions as may be identified by the County, and submit one (1) hard copy and one (1) digital copy in the
appropriate formats (e.g. Word, Excel, PowerPoint, AutoCAD, shape file, etc.) of all deliverables to the
County. The following is a list of deliverables to be provided.

Task 1A
= Survey Control Data Sheets (UBF, NBF, and SBF)

Task 1B
»  Beach Profile Survey Field Notes (Pre- and Post-Construction)
= Beach Profile Sutvey Plots (Pre- and Post-Construction)
= Beach Profile Data Files (Pre- and Post-Construction)

Task 1C
= Offshore Borrow Area Survey Field Notes (Pre-, Progress and Post-Construction)
= Offshore Borrow Area Cross Section Plots (Pre-, Progress and Post-Construction)
= Offshore Borrow Area Survey Data Files (Pre-, Progress and Post-Construction)

6
April 7, 2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

Task 1D
= Navigation Channel Survey Field Notes (Pre- and Post-Construction)
= Navigation Channel Cross Section Plots (Pre- and Post-Construction)
»  Navigation Channel Survey Data Files (Pre- and Post-Construction)

Task 1E
¥ Aerial Photographs and Survey Report

Task 1F
= Inlet Hydraulic Survey Field Notes
= Inlet Hydraulic Parameters and Plots

Task 1G
»  Sediment Sampling Field Notes
= Laboratory Test Results

Task 1H
=  Pay Survey Field Notes (Pre- and Post-Construction)
» Pay Survey Profiles Plots and Pay Quantity Calculations (Pre- and Post-Construction)
®  Pay Survey Data Files (Pre- and Post-Construction)

Task 11

Terminal Groin Survey Field Notes (Pay)
Terminal Groin Cross Section Plots and Pay Quantity Calculations (Pay)

==

1J

»  Resweep Survey Field Notes (Pre- and Post-Construction)

= Resweep Cross Section Plots and Pay Quantity Calculations (Pre- and Post-Construction)
=  Resweep Survey Data Files (Pre- and Post-Construction)

Tas

Task 2A
=  Seagrass Monitoring Survey Field Notes
= Seagrass Monitoring Survey Report

Task 2B
= Environmental Protection Plan (Draft and Final)
» Environmental Protection Plan RAT Response No. 1
=  Sea Turtle Monitoring Nest Location Aerial Exhibits

Task 2C
® 2016 Shorebird Daily Monitoring Reporting
= Meeting Agenda and Minutes

Task 2D
= Hardbottom Diver Survey Field Notes (Pre- and Post-Construction)
=  Hardbottom Diver Survey Report & Video (Pre- and Post-Construction)

Task 2E
= Compaction Test Results

Task 2F
»  2016-17 Wintering Bird Monitoring Reporting (Monthly)

7
April 7, 2016



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2016-2017 Construction Services Scope

Task 3A
»  Meeting Minutes

Task 3B
*  Meeting Minutes

Task 3C
= Technical Review Memo of Work Plan, Shop Drawings, and Submittals

Task 3D
»  Construction Progress Meeting Minutes
»  Construction Progress Reports (Monthly)

Task 3E
= Pay Request Reviews and Recommendations (Monthly)

Task 3F
»  Field Orders, Changes Orders, and Contract Modifications (Monthly)

Task 3G
=  Contract Document Interpretation (Monthly)

Task 4A
=  Certificate of Substantial Completion and Punch List

Task 4B
= Certificate of Final Completion

Task 4C
»  Agency As-Built Certifications (FDEP and USACE)

Task 4D
»  Post-Construction Report (Draft and Final)

Task 5
*  Construction Observation Reports (Monthly)

Task 6
»  Stakeholder Meeting Minutes, Stakeholder Coordination Memos, & Schedule Updates (Monthly)

Task 7

Annual Funding Request Application
Technical Support Documents

Funding Application RAT Response No. 1
FDEP Funding Assessment Critique No. 1

Task 8
= 2016 Construction Document Updates

April 7, 2016



£8€'859%

= |_EXHIBIT ‘B’ |

£90'c6$ P.2'599% [ 1z "z L 8 £05 209 s s [ ol S6¢ o 4 i STV.LOL
rie'52s [ "ne'es z 9% 18 [ Z " -4 4 L [ $T ] (13 [ S3IONIONLLNOD =6 XSV
YIS s 'S 0 [] L 0 " " [ [ 0 [] [ z [ z SININNDI0A NOLLONULSNOD 3102 = 8 MSVL|
[ g H ] o] [] [} o (] ] [] 0 2 z [ 0 0 " z 153N03Y ONIGNNS TYANNY = L XSV
9.0'70$ os 2U£0'rLS [] ] ® (] oz 0 0 st [ " o ° e (] NOLLYULSININGY LO3roxd = 9 MSVL)
zoe'ses 0s 294a'98% [ ° < L ] [] orz " [] [ [ 0 e (] SNOLLYAYISEO NOLLINAULSNOD = § XSV,
WE'LLS 08 055°L1S q ] 7 0 ® [ 0 z or y 9 z [ r woday uopannsued-ised 07|
RIS a8 9ZH'TS [] (] 14 0 T (] ] ;] [] 0 14 T T T UOUSIPRPD) fBUld J¥|
Zir'ys 053 Z58'ys ] ) r 0 q o ] zh [] [] z 0 z [} uofiaadsu) u)d ay|
9ners 002§ L5 [] ] 9 ) ] 0 [] zL [} [] [ [] 3 [] uojizidwiog ERumsans vy
reiots 99s 959'828 0 [ = ° o o [ 44 or 14 ot y -4 E] L3¥0d3Y8 NOLLONAULSNOI-LSOd ONY SNOLLYDLLLYAD = ¢ XSV
wLYs [ s [] [ z 0 q 1 o [ [ [] ® 0 2 z ] o o}
LS [ wLYs [] ] z [] [] [ 0 v [ q t 0 y z JUORSIPIPOK ISEJUOY PuE PO IBUCYD ¢
256'8S ] z5e'es 9 ] 2 ] q ] 0 1 q 0 1 9 i [] suoynayddy Ao Jg}
89's28 05 yeu'szs [] [} [ [] [] [T [ [ [] ] [ [] zr » pue s6upasy s33.0aid 2 e}
T o NI [] [] T 0 [ » ] r 9 0 14 0 T L] sERiLgns put "shupmelg doys ‘ued oM 30
99228 o5 99128 ] [] T 0 0 9 0 [ ] z [ ] ] ] Buljaay uopdnisueg-aid Asusby gg|
9.T'08 o3 «ur'es 0 L] 4 0 [] ] [ ] [ [] § 0 1 0 rd VE]
LSS [} s [] [] ot 0 ] 118 ° (=2 [ z "n (] 5 ] NOLLVULSININQY NOLLINAULSNOD - £ MSV.L|
e'ezs SIojaN [ 08C'0LS ] ] ot [ [] ) ° [) [] [ [ ) [ [] Bujeday g Bupoyuoy piE LM LI-9L0L 4T]
S6v'ss 9458 7158 e [ v [ v [ [] [ [] [] [ [] [ [] Buyoyuop uonoedued 3z
(LS 030 00b'ezs sLaYvs [] [l [] 0 [] [} 0 [] [] vl ] ] [] [] Bupoljuei WeHoGRIEH OF)
BLL'SLS stojjuon 005°Z4S Lz'cs [] 0 8 0 [] [ [] 0 [] [ 0 ] [] [] Bupcyjuoy puiqaioys oz,
osL'ss oecs 0or'es 0 0 s 0 [ [ 9 [] [] [ 0 [) [] 0 Bupoiuon IRnL £05 BT
20518 05YS 945'PLS 13 ] 3 0 ” [] [ [] [] s [ [] 3 [] Aondng sseibeas vz
1sL'ees 508'ysS sTYYS b [} ] ° (] ] 7 [] [} o " 0 9 [ ONINOLINOW TY2I907018 - Z %SV,
niRs 00035 el'os ©? 0 [ [] [3 %€ or oL zL [] 3 [ v q shaning Ang daamasy r|
$90'628 00rS $e'Res 0 69 z 0 (3 2 ] 2% 9t ] ] e e ] BAIAINS Aod UjolD [FuLaY [}
zL'us 008's TTTus [] [ » [] [ ®L [ L vl ] E] [ [ [] shanins Aod llid yaeag H)
505018 s9L qT 0zLCS 599'95 0 0 ] 0 ] 3 ] 91 [] (] 0 0 [ T} SonkEiy 1USUIpS O
BLLYES 000'yS BLL'OLS 0 0 z 0 ] 8L 0 9 [24 ] ] 0 v [ Buyejuen sunespdy 43
R5'2TS qng fEuSy oEris we'es [ ] ] 0 oy 0 [ ] [ ] ] 2 r ] AydeiBamoyd (Fpav 31
9C8'vzZS 00028 99'7ZS z Q [ 0 (.3 9t > L3 zb [ (] 9 L] Q skanng fauueyg UoRRBIADN Q)
LSS 000'rs SLLLYS q o i ] ] B [ ” 0 [] zz [ 2 ¥ 3A3AINS BATY MOLIOE GIOYSHO Db
raL'ies 05755 0558 9 ] [ ] e 5 o8 0 [ [] [ 2t [ [ Aaning Buj1oyjuoi [eaizAyd ajuold Y2uag @l
Tor'ss 1S w2'ss 9 L3 [ [] 9 ] [) ] ] Q 9 [] [] ] {0u09 Aaning vi
9.b'sies 005208 a9'uzs 218 be 2L [ e (134 26z 964 123 [] 0t 80k (73 [:4 SAZAUNS NOLLINULSNOI 7 ONRIOLINOW TYDISAHd - | #SYL)
SHSYL,
L s wnouy o0 ¥els Sais s zas S ELi§ ciig 6ELS 6ELS oLIS [ ogs €0zs 11z$
2800 P @y MRID SAD | M) SID LoKUIRIceS | padRy |umoapol | ety | heang | sooui3 | wispop | iueps | meuiug | skeans | eoupig | isiboloon uopduosaq ysaL
-t usp-z Pofad oS Pofad o | Bufiovoy | [mseod | mpes opos | Edad | Edeupd | edaupd
2] 6 16u3 Imsron
910z L} Aeiy
$00°9L "ON 2lid 030
S3IUAIBG UORONJSUCY 90T

juswabeuely J9[u] PUE Yoeag JesA-0) Auno) IPoueyD




£30'068

oze'tzs

crL'izs

o823

a9rs 4> 005’18 00z'L8 oors 00s'es o08'ss omes 588 oaes SIVILOL]
[ [ 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 4 [ 0 SADINIONLLNOD =& HSVL
045 0% z [} [] a 0 [] 0 0 0 [l 0 SINTWNOO0U NOLLINHELSNGD SL02 - 8 MESYL]
23 [ 0 [} [ 0 [ ] [ [ [ a ] 153103 ONIONA TYANNY =L WYL
os 0§ o 0 ] 0 ] a [ [ [ q ] NOLLVALSININAY LO3royd - 9 MWL
03 0s 0 0 o [ 0 [ [\ ] o a 0 SNOLLVAYISAO0 NOLLONULSNOD - S HEYL)
9E¥S s 2 e 003} 0 4 0 [ ] 0 [ ] HOdAY UORNysuod-isod gF
05 (] 0 a [ [] e [] 0 0 [} q [} USHESY DT Tuld IY|
(133 055 0 ] 0 3 [ ] q 0 0 [} 0 uapaadsu] U4 gF
0023 00T$ ] o 0 14 [ Q (] ] 0 ¢ 0 usnAdwes [ERuc3ans vy
9898 2898 z zc L 5 4 [ [ ] [ a 0 1¥0d3Y NOLLONYLSNOT1SOd ONY SNOLLYIIHLLNID =+ HSHL
o5 [ ) [ [ [ 0 [ [ [} ] [ ) SUILIRD0Q IPTNUOD o LERmRI] DE
08 o8 o ] ] 0 [] [] a [) 0 [] 3 SUOIEIY PO JPEHUCD PUE HISPIO BBUEYT 3T
o5 s ° (] [] n [ [} [ [} [ 0 [} suopesyddy fod 3¢
0% 08 0 [ 0 o 0 [ 0 0 0 e 0 Bujuodoy pur sBupaap ssaibold uoponsuc) Ac)
0% os 0 ] [ 0 0 a ] 0 ] [] ] sieiugng pue "eBulmeig doys "unld BoM 3T
05 os [} [} o 0 0 [ 0 0 ) [} [} Bupiss uonangsuog-aid Asualy Be
e hid L] 0 ] ] 0 n 0 0 a o (] ATUIIJUTY UQIDNLBUCH-DId JODCLUCT YE]
o8 o5 ] o [ ] L] ] 0 ] 0 ] 0 NOLLVALSININGY NOLLONYLSNOD = £ HSVL]
000'CsS o00'cLs os 0 [l [} [} 0 [ 0 [} [] a [} Buy kL PAIE BUUIM L9500 5T
$108 SIS Q 0 ] 0 [ [ Q q 0 3 0 Supsiiuol uoRIedwo] 5z
03'8zs 001'87$ 0§ 9 0 0 [ [} [] [} [] 0 o [} Bupie)uo WoRogpICH A
005714 005215 03 [ 0 0 L] [ 0 0 o 0 Q ¢ Supogucy pIgwONS I7
08c$ uges 4 9} 0 0 [ [ [} [ 0 [} [] Bupajjuey Sjun) oss 8]
osys 05Ps o 0 0 3 0 [ [} L 0 0 q faning serifivas g
508'v5S tog'css S0T'18 v oa1 0 ' [ o ] L 0 t o ONIHOLINOW T¥II90T018 -  HSYL|
000'25 0002 0 ] ] 0 0 0 z z ] Q [ sfanung Aod daame3y £l
ooy 00y 0 [} 0 [] [] [ [ [} 0 0 [] 3Raning fed u|olo [EURLSY |1
a08'LS 008'ts 0 [] 0 9l [] [} ! ] [] o 0 shaning fed |11 yacag Hi
0zL'es 02L'ss [ 0 [] [] 0 [] [] [ [} [ [] 0 sTsfiruy WRLpIE OL
000'vS 000'vS 9 q 0 0 ! L B z z Q z Buuejiuop fineiphy 41
08L'vLE 000'71$ 08LS 0 0zp [ 0 [ [] 0 [] [ [] 0 AydriBoyoyd [ERaY 3
000'zs 000'z8 0 [] [} ] [ [ 2z z [} [ 0 sdaning auucyg uapebiaen i
000'pS 000'$ 0 [ e 0 q 0 v 14 g 4 0 =AANg TIly moLog NOYSRO Jh
05T'sS 05T'5S 0 [ 0 9 [ ] 3 s 0 0 0 Aanang Bupaiiuoy 21584 Ip0id yorod i
18 051§ [} [] q c [] ) [} 0 [} [] 0 thsuey fanng wi
005'208 0TLLLS 08L'6hs 0 743 [ z 3 3 aL s z ¢ 2z SAIAUNS NOLLONULSNOD 2 ONIRIOLINOW TYIISAHd = L ¥S¥L
SHSVL
sisag Ss00 | ses osus | ozos | oss | oozis | oors 0098 0orS voLs STUS 00L$
psna $334 P8IIQ W03 PO BCXT oD IAop) wowdinos | Grocen) Dyoaw) [Aap) {ap) ‘Aap) weidnir) Leph tAop) uondussaq ysel
[e30L | juejnsuoagns 030 Wowarg L) g hanng e W | 00e 0plL | worAS aipAH | bmimyc-ieog ang muuwtnogeg | dungan
910Z ‘L1 AEN

}00°9L "oN 314 03D
S$IIIMIBG UORITLISUOD 9102

Juswabeuey 33]u| PUE Yoeag Jea -0 AJunos ajojeyn




