AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO CONTRACT NO. 2012000050
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
for
STUMP PASS TEN-YEAR MANAGEMENT PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to Contract No. 2012000050 (“Amendment”), is made
and entered into by and between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (the
“County") and COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, 3106 South Horseshoe
Drive, Naples, Florida 34104-6137 (the “Consultant”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County issued Request for Proposal (“RFP”) No. 2012000050 to
retain a Consultant to provide a ten-year beach and inlet management plan for Stump
Pass to include, but not be limited to, an alternative analysis, design, permitting,
construction support, and monitoring (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, through a selection and negotiation process conducted in
accordance with the requirements of law and County policy, the County determined that
it would be in the best interest of the County to award a contract to Consultant for the
rendering of professional services associated with the Stump Pass 10-Year
Management Plan Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 2012000050 (the “Contract”)
on or about April 16, 2012, for Consultant to provide consulting services for the Project;
and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract on or
about October 18, 2012, to acquire additional consulting services as a result of the
impact of Tropical Storm Debby in June of 2012 which impacted the coastline resulting
in beach erosion, channel shoaling, and the loss of natural resources and habitats; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Contract on or
about February 13, 2014, to acquire additional services relating to the 2014 Annual
Monitoring, including Physical and Biological Monitoring; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Contract on March
10, 2015, to acquire additional surveying and consulting services, to perform the 2015
Annual Monitoring and for other services; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 4 to the Contract on June
14, 2016, to acquire additional services relating to the Erosion Control Project, to
perform the 2016 Annual Monitoring, and for other services; and



Amendment #6 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

WHEREAS, the parties entered onto Amendment #5 to the Contract on April 26,
2017, re-scoping the Project through the reduction of certain Tasks and the addition of
additional Tasks related to extended environmental monitoring for shorebirds and
seagrass; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to acquire additional Project services to assist
the County in completing the first year monitoring services for the 2017 Erosion Control
Project; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that certain Project Tasks are no longer
necessary or have been completed to the County’s satisfaction, and the parties wish to
reallocate Project Fees reserved for those Tasks to the new Tasks as desired herein;
and

WHEREAS, Consultant desires to provide said services in accordance with this
Amendment No. 6, the Contract and other Contract Amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, in consideration of the
mutual covenants contained herein, do agree as follows:

ARTICLE |
INCORPORATION / COMPENSATION / SERVICES

1.1 The above Recitals are hereby inéorporateci herein and made a part of
this Amendment.

1.2.  The provisions of Exhibit A, Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet
Management Plan, 2018-2019 First Annual Monitoring Scope, defining Tasks 10
through 16, are attached hereto and incorporated into and made a part of this
Amendment.

1.3.  Consultant shall provide the services in this Amendment and Exhibit A.

1.4. The County shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed One Hundred
Seventy-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Four Dollars and no Cents ($179,704.00), to
perform the additional services, in accordance with the terms of this Amendment and
Exhibit B, First Year Annual Monitoring Fees.

1.5. Funds from Tasks 1G, Sediment Analysis, and 5, Construction
Observations, in the total amount of Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars and
No Cents ($31,506.00) are re reallocated to new Tasks 10 through 16, as set forth in
Exhibit B, resulting in a net addition to the Contract of One Hundred Forty-Eight
Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and no cents ($148,198.00).



Amendment #6 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

1.6. Consultant shall provide the services in Exhibit A on or before November
1, 2019. '

ARTICLE Il
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1.  Any terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meanings and
definitions as they have in the Contract.

2.2.  All other provisions of the Contact and prior Amendments not in conflict
with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFY BLANK]



Amendment #6 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Amendment
#6 as of the date and year written below.

WITNESSES: COASTAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS, INC.

Signed

B])?n%/(mf? ,/ Z/h Signed by: M L

Print Nameq%:a LA f ),.);J{/(,/' Print Name: M\QMA&ELT %C&D
Date: _7/ /&/ % Title: & RS \DE O

ine 5 ate: \4 ( >
Print Name: Donnt\ 2 Bfn[e[j
Date: 7/13/!

7 R

BOARD OF COUNTY commsssaagqﬁa,s

ATTEST: : By: R ?:
Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit 4 ."i'. B I8 cw
Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the Kennetf{W Doherty, Of \ S s

Board of County Commissioners

Date: 7//0 /8%

/ / .o ’ - sk
APPROVED AS TO FORM ‘qyyod
By: ! AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
Deptity Clerk

BMM
y Janette S. Knowltop, County Attorney
LR 18-04814@
Exhibit List: '

Exhibit A — Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan, 2018-2019 First Annual
Monitoring Scope

Exhibit B — Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan, 2018-2019 First annual
Monitoring Fees

PAWPDATATETREAULT\1) Open LR Files\LR18-0481 [AGR] Amend #6 Stump Pass 10 Year Management Plan\Amendment #76 to Conlract No. 2012000050.doc



| Exhibit <A |
| |

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan

2018-2019 First Annual Monitoring Scope
- CEC File No. 18.001
May 21,2018

The scope of services presented herein is designed for Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Engineer) to
assist Charlotte County (County) to complete the first-year monitoring services for the 2017 Erosion
Control Project. Payment for services shall be made on a monthly basis on a percent complete basis. Fees
for individual tasks shall not be exceeded.

TASK 10 FIRST ANNUAL PHYSICAL MONITORING SURVEYS

All survey and monitoring activities as described herein shall be conducted and provided in accordance
with the approved Physical Monitoring Plan (PMP) (September 2014) and latest update of the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Monitoring Standards for Beach Erosion Control
Projects.

A. Beach Profiles: Conduct monitoring survey of the FDEP reference monuments R-8 through R-
47, twelve (12) additional lines near Stump Pass, and Mean High Water (MHW) surveys from R-18
through R-28 (inlet shorelines). The profile alignments shall be identical to the azimuths previously
established for each monument. All R-monument beach profiles shall extend seaward 3,000 feet from the
Mean High Water (MHW) or to a depth of —30 feet NAVD88, whichever is less, with the exception of R-
22 to R-28 which shall be 5,000 feet from MHW to cover the shoal.

B. Navigation Channel: Conduct monitoring survey of Stump Pass and MWH adjacent to the inlet.
Bathymetric surveys shall be conducted along each cross-section at 100 foot intervals and three
longitudinal profiles, along the centerline and at 150 foot offsets to either side. The northern and southern
limits of the survey shall extend approximately 600 feet beyond the permitted template, or to the limits of
the ebb/flood shoals, whichever is greater.

C. Acrial Photography: Take aerial photography of the beach concurrently with the monitoring
survey, as close to the date of the beach profile survey as possible, and during approximate low water tide
on that date. The limits of the photography shall include the surveyed monitoring area from the FDEP
reference monuments R-1 through R-47. The photography shall be color vertical photos with a 30%
forward overlap, taken from an elevation of 3,000 feet (1:6,000 negative scale) and centered on the local
shoreline. A digital scan of the color photos at a rate of 21 microns with Using the GPS coordinates of sea
turtle nests from R1 to R57, provided by the County, prepare maps illustrating the location of the nests
overlaid on aerial photographs to be submitted to the agencies with the Turtle Consultant’s final summary
report for the 2018 monitoring season. A pixel size of 0.4 feet shall be made and submitted in TIF format
(uncompressed) on CD or DVD.

D. Hydraulic Monitoring: Conduct hydraulic monitoring concurrently with the monitoring survey.
The monitoring shall include measuring the tidal amplitudes on Lemon Bay and the Gulf of Mexico and
measuring the current velocities in the channel throat for a full spring tidal cycle. The channel throat
cross-section, depth and length shall be measured in the field as part of the monitoring. Three (3) channel
sections shall be monitored to help bracket the throat recognizing it may not be obvious where the critical
section is located.

TASK 11 FIRST ANNUAL BIOLOGICAL MONITORING

A, Seagrass Survey: Conduct the Summer 2018 seagrass survey and prepare and submit the
monitoring report in accordance with the approved Seagrass Monitoring Plan described in Joint Coastal
Permit 0194790-017-JC, Condition 26.



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2018-2019 First Annual Monitoring Scope

B. Shorebird Monitoring: Retain Shorebird Consultants to conduct the Permit required monitoring
and reporting for the 2018 nesting season and assisting with establishing Permit required signage and
marking. Provide technical support services for the County through the Shorebird Consultants’
implementation of the monitoring, reporting, and signage. Arrange and attend one (1) meeting with the
County and Shorebird Consultants. Prepare graphics showing nesting locations and similar information
derived from Shorebird Consultants reports.

C. Beach Tilling: Assist the County prepare beach tilling specifications and complete a request for
quotation bid process. Conduct cone penetrometer testing of the beach fill after the Contractor has tilled
the beach to confirm the beach tilling was completed in accordance with the Permit requirements. Timing
will be coordinated for this work to occur prior to the 2019 sea turtle nesting season.

D. Wintering Bird Monitoring: Retain Shorebird Consultants to conduct the Permit required '
monitoring and reporting in accordance with the USFWS Biological Opinions. Monitoring shall be
conducted from July 15, 2018 through May 15, 2019. Surveys shall be conducted twice per month.
Reports shall be provided monthly.

TASK 12 FIRST ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

Prepare and submit to the agencies the First Annual Monitoring Report. The Report shall include a
summary of the work completed; beach profile and channel surveys; shoreline and volume calculations to
define the volumes excavated and placed; aerial photography; hydraulic parameters and comparison to
historical data; sediment analyses; survey data and deliverables; and identification of adverse impacts
attributable to the Project. The Report shall serve as the baseline for future monitoring surveys and
comparative reviews of Project performance to performance expectations.

TASK 13 PERMIT MODIFICATION

Prepare the JCP Application for the permit modification request to modify the beach berm design in
response to the predicted sea level rise, add construction tolerance for additional beach width, and
incorporate the North Manasota Key borrow areas and hopper dredge methodology into the existing
Erosion Control Project. Prepare an updated Project Description and Purpose and Need Justification
Statement reflecting the Project’s goals and objectives. Assemble the Permit Plans and Technical Support
Documents. Provide the County with a Draft JCP Package for review and comment. Upon receipt of
written comments, finalize and submit the JCP Modification Request Package to the FDEP and USACE.

Utilizing existing information (including surveys, reports, design details, and analyses), assist the County
prepare and submit responses to one (1) Request for Additional Information (RAI) from FDEP and one
(1) RAI from USACE.

Prepare a compliance report to demonstrate the Project is in compliance with the specific conditions of
the USACE permit.

TASK 14 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION

Attend and serve as the County’s representative at four (4) stakeholder meetings including but not limited
to the Beaches and Shores Committee, Board of County Commissioners, Marine Advisory Committee,
and Parks and Recreation Committee. Provide technical support services for the County specific to
stakeholder coordination. Manage and coordinate the team’s internal efforts. Maintain informal contact
with the County and FDEP via email and phone calls.

TASK 15 ANNUAL FUNDING REQUEST

Assist the County prepare and submit the existing Erosion Control Project’s data as with the annual
funding request to the State of Florida for inclusion in the Beach Management Funding Assistance
Program for FY 2019-2020. Assist the County respond to the FDEP request for additional information

2
May 21, 2018



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2018-2019 First Annual Monitoring Scope

and critique of the funding application specific to the existing Erosion Control Project. CEC shall assist
the County prepare and submit the quarterly monitoring reports for FY 2018-19.

TASK 16 CONTINGENCIES

Due to the complex nature of the work involving marine environments, it is anticipated that additional
work may be necessary such as data collection, permitting, stakeholders meetings, or agency
coordination. A contingency budget is recommended for these circumstances. All scopes of work under
this task must be reviewed and approved by the County Project Manager prior to conducting the
additional work.

COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES
The scope of services and budget are based on the County providing the following:
+ Public Notices
s Permit Fees
¢ Sea Turtle Monitoring and Reporting
« Shorebird Signage, Posting, and Roping materials
¢ Shorebird Education Materials.

DELIVERABLES

For all specified deliverables, CEC shall prepare and submit to the County a draft deliverable in electronic
format (e.g., pdf file). CEC shall review the draft deliverable with the County, make one-round of
revisions as may be identified by the County, and submit one (1) hard copy and one (1) digital copy in the
appropriate formats (e.g. Word, Excel, PowerPoint, AutoCAD, shape file, etc.) of all deliverables to the
County. The following is a list of deliverables to be provided.

Task 10A
»  Beach Profile Survey Field Notes
= Beach Profile Survey Plots
» Beach Profile Data Files

Task 10B
#  Navigation Channel Survey Field Notes
* Navigation Channel Cross Section Plots
» Navigation Channe! Survey Data Files

Task 10C
= Aerial Photographs and Survey Report
»  Sea Turtle Monitoring Nest Location Aerial Exhibits

Task 10D
= Inlet Hydraulic Survey Field Notes
» Inlet Hydraulic Parameters and Plots

Task 11A
»  Seagrass Monitoring Survey Field Notes
»  Seagrass Monitoring Survey Report

Task 11B
* 2018 Shorebird Daily Monitoring Reporting

May 21,2018



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2018-2019 First Annual Monitoring Scope

Task 11C
»  Compaction Test Results

Task 11D
»  2016-17 Wintering Bird Monitoring Reporting (Monthly)

Task 12
= First Year Monitoring Report (Draft and Final)

Task 13
«  JCP Permit Modification Package (Draft and Final)

» RAI Responses (Draft and Final)
»  Project Compliance Report

Task 14
«  Stakeholder and Committee Meeting Presentations & Schedule Updates

Task 15
x  FY 19-20 Funding Request Application and Technical Support Documents

= Funding Application RAI Response No. |
»  FY 18-19 Quarterly Reports

4

May 21,2018



|  Exhibit “B” I‘

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management
Contract Amendment # 6 - First Year Annual Monitoring

CEC File No. 18.001
May 21, 2018

Contract Billed Eslimale Transfer
Task Description Fees Through Through | Balance | Amount [Comments
|(As Amended) 4/30/2018 | 6/1/2018
IGURREN'JF' CONTRACT TASKS THROUGH AMENDMENT # 5 ey ] IR £
TASK 1 - PHYSICAL MONITORING & CONSTRUCTION PAY $269,460 | $255,059 7,783 $6,617 | $6,617
1A Survey Conlrol $6,408 §2,845 3,563 $0 $0 Apply funds lo cover final reporling
1B Beach Profile Physical Monitoring Survey $61,184 $56,963 $4,221 $0 §0  |Apply funds lo cover final reporting
1C Offshore Borrow Area Surveys $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |TaskC
10 Navigation Channel Surveys $24,636 $24,6368 50 $0 $0  |Task Complete
1E Aerial Photography $22,528 $22,528 $0 $0 $0 Task Comg
1F Hydraullc Monitoring 514,178 $14,178 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complele
1G Sediment Analyses 510,585 $3,968 $0 $6,617 | $6,617 |Transfer
1H Beach Fill Pay Surveys 78,122 $78,122 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complel
11 Terminal Groln Pay Surveys $29,085 $20,085 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complete
1J Resweap Pay Surveys $22,734 $22,734 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complele
TASK 2 - BIOLOGICAL MONITORING $134,687 | $110,563 | $24,124 $0 $0
2A Seagrass Survey $30,062 $30,052 $0 $0 $0 _ |Task Complete
2B Sea Turlle Monitoring $6,780 $6,780 30 $0 S0 Task Ci
2C sh itaring $36,278 $36,278 S0 S0 $0  |Task Complele
2D Hardbottom Monitoring $32,718 $13.274 $19,444 S0 $0 _ |Comidor Surveys: HB Map/Mlligalior
2E Compaction Monitoring $5,499 $5,499 $0 $0 $0 _ |Task Complele
2F Wintering Bird Monitorin $23,360 518,680 54,680 $0 $0  |Wintering Bird Surveys ~ 5/15/18
TASK 3 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION $61.462 $45,299 $6,163 $0 $0
3A Contractor Pre-C tion Conl $3,276 $3,276 $0 $0 $0 _ |Task Complele
3B Agency Pre-Consiruction Meeting §2.766 $2,766 50 $0 $0  |Task Complete
3C Work Plan, Shop Drawings, and Submiltals $2.218 $2,218 $0 $0 30 | Task Complele
3D Construction Progress Meetings and Reporting $25,894 $25,894 $0 $0 30 |Task Complete
3E Pay Appll $6,952 $3,972 $4,980 $0 50 | Close oul Conslruction with GLDD
3F Change Orders and Contract Modificali $4.178 $2,995 $1,183 $0 $0  [Closeoul C fon wilh GLDD
3G Interpretation of Contract D nls_ $4,178 $4,178 $0 $0 $0__ |Task Complete
[TASK 4 - CERTIFICATIONS AND POST-CONSTRUCTION REPORT $30,344 $30,344 $0 $0 $0
4A Substantlal Completion $4,818 $4,818 50 $0 $0  |Task Complete
48 Final Inspection $4,412 4,412 S0 $0 $0  |Task Camplete
4C Final Certification $3,128 $3.126 $0 S0 $0  |Task Complete
4D Post-Construclion Report $17,988 517,968 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complele
TASK 5 - CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS $98,962 $74,073 $0 $24,889 | $24,889 |Transfer
TASK 6 - PROJECT ADMINISTRATION $14,076 514,076 $0 $0 $0  |Task Complele
TASK 7 - ANNUAL FUNDING REQUEST $8,828 $8,828 $0 $0 0 |Task Complele
TASK 8 - 2016 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS $12,014 $12,014 $0 $0 50 | Task Complete
TASK 9 - CONTINGENCIES $38,504 $38,504 $0 $0 0 |Task Complele
TOTALS $658,337 | $588,760 | $38,071 | $31,506 | $31,506
Transfer New Total
Task Description Amount Fees Fees
INEW CONTRACT TASKS FOR AMENDMENT # 6 3 1L
TASK 10 - FIRST ANNUAL PHYSICAL MONITORING SURVEYS $31,506 $48,109 $79,615
10A Beach Profiles $24,889 $5,705 $30,594
10B Navigation Channel §6,617 $6,766 512,383
10C Aerial Photography $22,438 522,438
10D Hydraulic Monitorin $14,200 $14,200
TASK 11 - FIRST ANNUAL BIOLOGICAL MONITORING $42,715 $42,715 $31,506 TRANSFER AMOUNT
11A Seagrass Survey $15,196 $15,196 $148,198 AMENDMENT # 6 NEW FEES
11B Shorebird Monitoring $12,118 $12,118 $179,704 AMENDMENT #6 TOTAL FEES
11C Beach Tilling $3,577 $3.577
11D Wintering Bird Monitoring §11,824 $11,824
TASK 12 - FIRST ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT $12,910 $12,910
TASK 13 - PERMIT MODIFICATION $21,288 $21,288
[TASK 14 - PROJECT ADMINISTRATION $9,664_| $9,664
TASK 15 - ANNUAL FUNDING REQUEST $3,524 $3,524
TASK 16 - CONTINGENCIES '$9,988 $9,988 |
TOTALS $31,506 | $148,198 | $179,704




$OL'6LLS 519'92$ sa0'LyLs v v 01 el 13 ik z8 8 el 1L Le & z5 SIViOL
BEE'SS zizs 9UL'65 z 8 2 8 8 8 g ¥ z 9 z v v SIIONIONLLNOD - 9L HSVL
. 1sano3y

[ vz 0 L] 9 o 9 0 [ ]
seaes * e ° ? ° : s ONIGNAE TYANNY - 51 HSYL
X g NOLLVULSINIWGY

7L 3 8 0
+99'65 0s 99’6 0 ] ] 0 0 g t 0 4 19300 - $L MSYL
282125 0§ 292'128 ] 0 3 vz 0 8L 4 0 +Z vz Q zt zL NOLLYDIJIGOW LINE3d - €1 HSVL
zr'TLs LHO43H ONINOLINOW

oLE'zL 8EpS [ oL L1 0 z 0z z ]
Loz 0 & : . ? ¥ IWNNNY LS¥HId - 21 HSVL
pza'LLS Siojuon 000'2S +Ze'rs 0 a zl 0 [ 0 0 ) ¥z 0 o 0 [ Sunoyuop pag Susaimm Al
us'es SLES 202'cS 0 0 v 4 vi 0 0 0 [ 3 0 0 0 Buny, yvesg oL
AL'TLS stojuol 005'85 aL9'es 0 0 5 0 [ 0 0 [ 8t 0 0 o 0 Guncyiuol paigaIoys gLk
961'51S 006% 862'01S L 0 £ 82 [ 18 0 0 ar 0 0 z 0 faning sswbeag yiL
; , O0v6'SZS DNIHOLINOW V1207019
0 aL 0 ]

SLL'ZYS sLL'9Ls oL -t % I [ 88 0 z 0 TWAINKY 1SHI - 11 MSYL
00T'HLS 000'¢S 002'0L8 0 0 9 i aL [ 9 0z 0 8 [} v v Suuoyuoy afinespAd otk
BEW'ZZS qns [euay 080'91S are'es 0 0 k4 oy o Q o a ] ] zZL v il AydeiBoyoyd jepay 201
£8E'ZLS dinb3 ‘ug 0oa'Ls £BE'LLS EA ] g g1 ai T g ¥ 0 € £ £ 0 jouueys voneBireN SoL.
65'0ES ooL'zs ter'ITS i} e ZL or 0z o5 a [\ ] zL zl 9 T SYeLd Yorag YOI
. ¥ 52p'85S SATAUNS ONIMOLINOW

z £ z
S18'64S 061128 zr ve ze g6 zs L % ¥ . k # <+ ® | Tv9ISAHd TYNNNY LS¥I3 - 0L MSVL
SMSYL

[GLT sang juRowsy s394 PELS soLS 55 585 . £11S [+ BELS E51S oS aLLs oets £0Z§ TS
500 13310 [IENN A2 SHO | MDD SHD =il Sug fanng Hug ! 1bug i 6 1Ea) uonduosag ysel
uei-L LN palosy FLLTE 12alod auueye | Bubeucyy | EIse0D 1ouss Jenos ledipuig | jedmung | jedbuud
ou ! 2 But Bug jeyseon

810z ‘Lz few

AYYININNS 334 TYNOISS340ud

100°8L "ON 2j!4 93D

Buuoyuoly [enuuy 3sii 6102 2unp - gLoz Aine
Jjuawabeuep Isju] pue yoseag Jesi-gL fJunon syopeyn




s19'acs 005'628 SLL'6S orls E¥ZS L58% aoes ooz'Ls oors 000'es 008'Zs 0gEs SiES cozs SIVLOL
z1zs Zizs z oL vaL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SHIONIONILNOD - 91 HSVL
08 [ 1s3no3y
] 0 0 0 (] ] 0 0 ] a ]
DNIANNS TYNNNY - SLMSYL
05 05 NOLLYULSININGY
Q 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 ] ]
123ro¥d - ¥ MSYL
08 0% ] 0 0 0 ] 0 a 0 0 0 a NOLLYDIJIQOW LINY3d - €1 MSYL
gvs LI ; L¥0d3Y INIMOLINOW
[4 c Dosk (] 0 0 0 ]
° ° ° TYNNNY 1S3l - ZL NSVL
00025 000°LS oS 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 Buuojuopy pag Bunsjuis aLl
SIES SIES 0 1] 0 0 o 0 1] o 0 € 0 BunjiL yoeag JLL
005'ss 005'3% 05 o a 0 0 o 0 ] 0 ] ] ] Bupopuow pugaioys gLl
0065 0065 0 o ] z [:] 0 0 z 0 ] 0 fanng sseibeas yiL
S11'915 005'51S S22'18 SNIMOLINOW TVY21D07018
0 0 z o 0 ]
. ¥ ® 2 £ IVANNY LSHId - L1 MSVL
000'vS 000 0 o 0 0 L B z z z a z Buuoyuop aynespiH aol
0s0'yLS 000'vLS 068 0 09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ [} fydeiBojoyd [euay J0L
000'LS 000°LS [ ] 0 0 0 0 L 3 0 [} 0 [auueys uoneBbABN 901
00L'2S 00L'ZS 0 ] 1 z 0 0 z z 0 L] 0 53]yoid yseag vol
PN A o00FLS 06L°LS ) SAIAMNS ONIMOLINOW
L] 09 0 z b ' z
s y ¢ ¢ TYOISAHd TYNNNY LS4 - 0L MSYL
SHSVL
s)s00 s1500 SES 05'1$ ozos 05% oog'Ls 00¥S 0098 0avs ooLs £Zis cois
108110 saaq Paug 503 13aKa 9ExsZ wjey (fop) wowdinbz | (zoom) {sman) (Aep) (Aep) Artp) wuatrdinb {fap} {heph uonduasag yse|
jejel uejnsuooqng 230 wjusaeg Auld =ulid Aanng tojogy uonng | oliemopy | woishe oiply | sroysioAtes QA Jocwonouog | dwngqop

8102 ‘1T Aely
100°8L "ON 3Jid 232

By 38114 6102 |unp - 8LozZ Ainr
Jjuswabeurag Jea -0l AJunos ayjopeyd




