AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO CONTRACT NO. 2012000050
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
for
STUMP PASS TEN-YEAR MANAGEMENT PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 10 to Contract No. 2012000050 (“Amendment”), is
made and entered into by and between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (the
“County"”) and COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, 28421 Bonita Crossings
Boulevard, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135 (the “Consultant”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County issued Request for Proposal (“‘RFP”) No. 2012000050 to
retain a Consultant to provide a ten-year beach and inlet management plan for Stump
Pass to include, but not be limited to, an alternative analysis, design, permitting,
construction support, and monitoring (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, through a selection and negotiation process conducted in
accordance with the requirements of law and County policy, the County determined that
it would be in the best interest of the County to award a contract to Consultant for the
rendering of professional services associated with the Stump Pass 10-Year
Management Plan Project; and -

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 2012000050 (the “Contract”)
on or about April 16, 2012, for Consultant to provide consulting services for the Project;
and :

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract on or
about October 18, 2012, to acquire additional consulting services as a result of the
impact of Tropical Storm Debby in June of 2012 which impacted the coastline resulting
in beach erosion, channel shoaling, and the loss of natural resources and habitats; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Contract on or
about February 13, 2014, to acquire additional services relating to the 2014 Annual
Monitoring, including Physical and Biological Monitoring; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Contract on or
about March 10, 2015, to acquire additional surveying and consulting services, to
perform the 2015 Annual Monitoring and for other services; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 4 to the Contract on or
about June 14, 2016, to acquire additional services relating to the Erosion Control
Project, to perform the 2016 Annual Monitoring, and for other services; and



Amendme 10 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump rass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment #5 to the Contract on April 26,
2017, re-scoping the Project through the reduction of certain Tasks and the addition of
additional Tasks related to extended environmental monitoring for shorebirds and
seagrass; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment #6 to the Contract on July 13,
2018, for additional Project services to assist the County in completing the first-year
monitoring services for the 2017 Erosion Control Project and to reallocate Project Fees
from unnecessary Tasks to new Project Tasks; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment #7 to the Contract on May 30,
2019, to include additional services including construction administration of the Erosion
Control Project specific to the South Beach Fill (SBF) on Knight-Don Pedro Island and
continued monitoring of the Stump Pass Navigation Channel; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment #8 to the Contract on June 16,
2020, rescoping, deleting certain tasks and adding additional services relating to the
2017 Erosion Control Project and the 2021 Stump Pass Dredging and Post-Storm
Recovery Beach Renourishment Project as set forth; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment #9 to the Contract on April 1,
2021, to add additional Project services to assist in the administration of the 2021
dredging of Stump Pass Navigation Channel and to complete the permit-required
services and provide technical support services for year one of the South Beach Fill
construction completed in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County now wishes to add additional project services to assist
Charlotte County to complete the permit-required services and provide technical support
services for Stump Pass Dredging which will be completed in 2022 and year two
monitoring of South Beach Fill construction; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to provide said services in accordance with
this Amendment No.10, the Contract and other Contract Amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, in consideration of the
mutual covenants contained herein, do agree as follows:

ARTICLE |
INCORPORATION / COMPENSATION / SERVICES

1.1 The above Recitals are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of
this Amendment.



Amendm 10 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

1.2. The provisions of Exhibit A, Scope of Services and Exhibit B,
Professional Fees, are attached hereto and lncorporated into and made a part of thls
Amendment.

1.3. Consultant shall provide the additional services in this Amendment as set
forth in Exhibit A.

1.4. The County shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed One Hundred
Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Seventh-Five Dollars and no cents ($115,775.00), in
accordance with the terms of this Amendment and Exhibit B for these additional Project
services.

1.5. The services provided for in Exhibit A will run concurrently with other
Contract services and will not affect the term of the Contract, as amended.

ARTICLE Il
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1.  Any terms used in this Amendment #10 shall have the same meanings
and definitions as they have in the Contract.

2.2.  All other provisions of the Contract and prior Amendments not in conflict
with this Amendment #10 shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



Amendm 10 to Contract No. 2012000050
Stump Pass Ten-Year Management Plan
Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Amendment

#10 as of the last date written below.

WITNESSES:

Signed By: %7/) % \)(/LL/Q:

Print Name: }//,0 /S/JUN

Date: /)70y Kb, 2083

ATTEST.: '

Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit
Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

oy

.Deputy Clerk

Exhibit List:
Exhibit A — Scope of Services
Exhibit B — Professional Fees

COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,

INC.

Signed By: 6\\/(\ | X S;&é Ea\\r\ :
Print Name: &‘{\ C&kﬁ@v \(V\( {\\G@'
Title: Sg\\\é &l(, (;M kx+

Date: J\O\ﬂ( f ?/(jp { 7 O ZZ

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE CQUN{Y; FLORIDA
%o

.\:\ .-'.""."'% 7,

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

anette S. K Cpunty Attorney
LR 22-0356/_ 7Y/

By;




| EXHIBITA |

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2022 South Beach Fill Monitoring and Technical Support Services

2022 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services
CEC File No. 22.001
March 17, 2022

INTRODUCTION

The Charlotte County Erosion Control Project State and Federal permits require annual physical and biological
monitoring. The scope of services presented herein is designed for Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc.
(Consultant) to assist Charlotte County (County) complete the permit required services and provide technical
support services for Stump Pass dredging, which will be completed in 2022, and year two monitoring of South
Beach Fill construction completed in 2020. This scope is based on a companion scope of services for the annual
monitoring services for the Manasota Key Beach Restoration Project that was constructed concurrent with the
restoration of South Beach Fill. When tasks overlap, the budget is shared among the tasks.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

SOUTH BEACH FILL (SBF) MONITORING SERVICES

TASK 1. SBF PHYSICAL MONITORING

1A. Beach Profiles: Consultant will conduct second year monitoring surveys of the FDEP reference
monuments R-29 through R-40. The profile alignments shall be identical to the azimuths previously established
for each monument. All R-monument beach profiles shall extend seaward 3,000 feet from the Mean High
Water (MHW) or to a depth of =30 feet NAVDS8S8, whichever is less.

1B. Aerial Photography: Consultant will obtain aerial photography of the beach concurrently with the
survey and during approximate low water tide on that date. The limits of the photography shall include from
R-29 to R-40. The photography shall be color vertical photos with a 30% forward overlap, taken from an
elevation of 3,000 feet (1:6,000 negative scale) and centered on the local shoreline. A digital scan of the color
photos at a rate of 21 microns with a pixel size of 0.4 feet shall be made and submitted in TIF format
(uncompressed).

1C. Annual Monitoring Report: Consultant will prepare and submit to the agencies the Monitoring Report
to summarize work completed and present beach profile surveys and aerial photographs, compute shoreline
and volume calculations to define erosion and accretion trends, assess Project performance, and identify
adverse impacts attributable to the Project. Specific assessments include analysis for patterns, trends, or
changes between surveys and for cumulative changes over time since project construction; evaluate volume
and percentage of advance nourishment lost since construction as measured landward of MHW of most recent
survey; evaluate erosion and accretion rates occurring between post-construction survey and monitoring
surveys; assess volume of fill remaining within Project area; evaluate beach fill adjustment and volume
accumulations outside of Project area and assess alongshore and cross-shore fill movement; and evaluate total
measured remaining volume in comparison with total predicted remaining volume on average annual basis
based on nourishment cycle.

TASK 2. SBF BIOLOGICAL MONITORING

2A. Sea Turtle Monitoring: County will retain the local marine turtle permit holders (Turtle Consultants).
Turtle Consultants will conduct the sea turtle monitoring and reporting as well as escarpment monitoring.
County will conduct escarpment monitoring and reporting to USFWS and FFWCC, and contract with local
contractor to address escarpment removal. County will conduct the artificial lighting surveys. Consultant will
provide technical support to the County and the monitors for implementation of the marine turtle protection



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2022 South Beach Fill Monitoring and Technical Support Services
2022 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services

plans, monitoring, and reporting.
2B. Compaction Monitoring: County will contract with local contractor to till beach. Consultant will
conduct cone penetrometer testing after contractor has tilled the beach to confirm the tilling was completed in

accordance with the Permit requirements.

SBF TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

TASK 3. SBF PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Specific to SBF, Consultant will attend and serve as the County’s representative at stakeholder meetings
including but not limited to the Beaches and Shores Committee, Coastal Advisory Committee, Board of County
Commissioners, Marine Advisory Committee, and Parks and Recreation Committee. Provide technical support
services for the County specific to stakeholder coordination. Manage and coordinate the team’s internal efforts.
Maintain informal contact with the County and FDEP via email and phone calls.

TASK 4. SBF FUNDING

Consultant will assist the County prepare and submit the annual funding requests to the State of Florida for
inclusion in the Beach Management Funding Assistance Program, and respond to the FDEP request for
additional information and critique of the funding application specific to SBF. Consultant will prepare and
submit the quarterly monitoring reports to FDEP.

TASK 5. SBF STORM SURVEYS & ASSESSMENTS
In the event a significant storm impacts the Project Area, the County may request Consultant conduct pre- and

/ or post-storm surveys and perform assessments to quantify beach erosion and assist with post-storm recovery
assistance.

STUMP PASS NAVIGATION CHANNEL (SPNC) MONITORING SERVICES

TASK 6. SPNC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY

Consultant will obtain aerial photography of the beach concurrently with the survey and during approximate
low water tide on that date. The limits of the photography shall include from R-15 to R-29. The photography
shall be color vertical photos with a 30% forward overlap, taken from an elevation of 3,000 feet (1:6,000
negative scale) and centered on the local shoreline. A digital scan of the color photos at a rate of 21 microns
with a pixel size of 0.4 feet shall be made and submitted in TIF format (uncompressed).

TASK 7. SPNC HYDRAULIC MONITORING

Conduct hydraulic monitoring concurrently with post-construction surveys (Tasks 6A and 6B of 2021 Scope
of Services (CEC File No. 21.001)). The monitoring shall include measuring the tidal amplitudes on Lemon
Bay and the Gulf of Mexico and measuring the current velocities in the channel throat for a full spring tidal
cycle. The channel throat cross-section, depth and length shall be measured in the field as part of the
monitoring. Three (3) channel sections shall be monitored to help bracket the throat recognizing it may not be
obvious where the critical section is. The results of hydraulic monitoring will be included in the post-
construction report completed under Task 9B of 2021 Scope of Services (CEC File No. 21.001).

2
March 17,2022



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2022 South Beach Fill Monitoring and Technical Support Services
2022 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services

TASK 8. SPNC SEA TURTLE MONITORING

County will retain the local marine turtle permit holders (Turtle Consultants). Turtle Consultants will conduct
the 2022 sea turtle monitoring and reporting as well as escarpment monitoring. County will conduct escarpment
monitoring and reporting to USFWS and FFWCC, and contract with local contractor to address escarpment
removal. County will conduct the artificial lighting surveys. Consultant will provide technical support to the
County and the monitors for implementation of the marine turtle protection plans, monitoring, and reporting.

SPNC TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

TASK 9. SPNC PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Specific to SPNC, attend and serve as the County’s representative at stakeholder meetings including but not
limited to the Beaches and Shores Committee, Board of County Commissioners, Marine Advisory Committee,
and Parks and Recreation Committee. Provide technical support services for the County specific to stakeholder
coordination. Manage and coordinate the team’s internal efforts. Maintain informal contact with the County
and FDEP via email and phone calls.

TASK 10. SPNC FUNDING

Consultant will assist the County prepare and submit the annual funding requests to the State of Florida for
inclusion in the Beach Management Funding Assistance Program, and respond to the FDEP request for
additional information and critique of the funding application specific to SPNC. Consultant will prepare and
submit the quarterly monitoring reports to FDEP.

TASK 11. SPNC CONTINGENCIES

Due to the complex nature of the work involving marine environments, it is anticipated that additional work
may be necessary specific to SPNC such as data collection, permitting, stakeholder meetings, or agency
coordination. A contingency budget is recommended for these circumstances. All scopes of work under this
task must be reviewed and approved by the County Project Manager prior to conducting additional work.

TASK 12. SPNC STORM SURVEYS & ASSESSMENTS
In the event a significant storm impacts the Project Area, the County may request Consultant conduct pre- and

/ or post-storm surveys and perform assessments to quantify beach erosion and channel shoaling and assist
with post-storm recovery assistance.

DELIVERABLES

For all specified deliverables, Consultant will prepare and submit to the County a draft deliverable in electronic
format (e.g., pdf file). Consultant will review the draft deliverable with the County, make one (1) round of
revisions as may be identified by the County, and submit one (1) hard copy and one (1) digital copy in the
appropriate formats (e.g., Word, Excel, PowerPoint, AutoCAD, shape file, etc.) of all deliverables to the
County. The following is a list of deliverables to be provided.

Task 1A
»  Beach Profile Survey Field Notes, Plots, and Data Files

3
March 17, 2022



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2022 South Beach Fill Monitoring and Technical Support Services
2022 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services

Task 1B
»  Aerial Photographs and Survey Report

Task 1C
= Annual Monitoring Report

Task 2A
m 2022 Sea Turtle Monitoring Nest Location Aerial Exhibits

Task 2B
= Compaction Test Results

Task 3
»  Stakeholder Meeting Minutes, Stakeholder Coordination Memos, and Schedule Updates

Task 4
*  FY23-24 Annual Funding Request Application and Technical Support Documents
* FY23-24 Funding Application RAI Response and FDEP Funding Assessment Critique
®  FDEP Quarterly Reports (Quarterly)

Task 5
= Beach Profile Survey Field Notes, Plots, Data Files, Erosion Calculations, and Report

Task 6 v
=  Aerial Photographs and Survey Report

Task 7
= Hydraulic Monitoring Field Notes

Task 8
® 2022 Sea Turtle Monitoring Nest Location Aerial Exhibits

Task 9
= Stakeholder Meeting Minutes, Stakeholder Coordination Memos, and Schedule Updates

Task 10
= FY23-24 Annual Funding Request Application and Technical Support Documents
= FY23-24 Funding Application RAI Response and FDEP Funding Assessment Critique
= FDEP Quarterly Reports (Quarterly)
Task 11
" To be determined.

Task 12
= Survey Field Notes, Plots, Data Files, Erosion and Shoaling Calculations, and Report

March 17, 2022



Exhibit “B”

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2022 South Beach Fill Monitoring and Technical Support Services
2022 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Presented on the following pages are the fees for the services. Payment for services shall be made on a monthly
basis on a percent complete basis. Fees for individual tasks shall not be exceeded.

TABLE 1. FEE SUMMARY

Task Description

TASKS TOTAL

TASK 1 - SBF PHYSICAL MONITORING $31,199
1A Beach Profiles $12,278
1B Aerial Photography - $7,011

1C Annual Monitoring Report : $11,910
TASK 2. SBF BIOLOGICAL MONITORING $6,824
2A Sea Turtle Monitoring $4,207
2B Compaction Monitoring $2,617
TASK 3. SBF PROJECT MANAGEMENT $9,044
TASK 4. SBF FUNDING $7,758
TASK 5. SBF CONTINGENCIES $59,606

SBF SUBTOTAL]  $114,431
SBF TRANSFER SUBTOTAL]  ($59,606)
SBFTOTAL|  $54,825

TASK 6. SPNC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY $7,211

TASK 7. SPNC HYDRAULIC MONITORING $13,629
TASK 8. SPNC SEA TURTLE MONITORING $4,207
TASK 9. SPNC PROJECT MANAGEMENT $9,636
TASK 10. SPNC FUNDING $8,054
TASK 11. SPNC CONTINGENCIES $4,474
TASK 12. SPNC STORM SURVEYS & ASSESSMENTS $22,214

SPNC SUBTOTAL $69,425
SPNC TRANSFER SUBTOTAL ($8,475)
SPNC TOTAL $60,950

| TOTAL]  $115775 |

March 17, 2022



T20T °L1 Yo

9

056'09$ TY1OL ONdS|
(52¢°89) IYLOLENS YFASNVIL ONdS
{a1v'88) Supoyuow paig Bupaung Ll
ONdS :SH34SNVHL 2 LNINANINY

o419 41 TYLlOL 498
{909'658} TYLOLENS UIISNYUL J8S)
(1628} sejouabuguos 48 60
(zaz'e$) sjuaiinaog oeQUe jo uogejardiagul oyo
(901'73) suopesyIpoj JOBQUED PUE S1pI0 abueld 410
{988'ars) Bupiojuow JopLuod aujedid ase
(6ep'es) sAeaing easy so110g aI0YsYO 270
H49S :SYIASNYNL Z LNIINANINY
i szp'69s looe'tis ] azazes | ¥S n 6 0} -8 -z - e L L LOLENS ONdS|
riz'zes dinb3 | goz‘ps I vLO‘BLS oy 3} z 8 z ] SINIWSSIASSY ¥ SATAUNS WHOLS INS Z) MSY.L
vv'vs o$ pLv'YS 0 4 z z z [4 [ z STIONZDNILNOD INJS "L MSVL
#50'8$ 0$ 508 0 0 ] zL 0 o ¢} 14 SNIAONNd ONdS "0} MSYL
9£96$ 0% mmwﬂw ] [} 43 ] 0 0 0 zL INFWFOYNYIN LO3rOdd ONdS ‘6 MSYL
L0T'v8 0% 10Z'v$ 4 0 £ 8 [ 0 [ i ONIHOLINOW F1LHNL VIS ONdS 8 MSYL
629'c1$ dinb3 | 002'2$ § ez6'014 vz 0 2 z 0 0 z v ONIMOLINOW JITNYUAAH ONdS "2 MSV.L
LTS | sieHsy | 00L'vS | 11928 o 0 £ 8 [ v 0 3 AHAYUDOLOH TViNIY ONAS 9 MSY.L
el |0 [alo'mi$leacfonss) 0B | 08 4o A T gk YLOLENS 495
909'65$ dinbg | oov'e$ | soz'Los 74 174 8 54 74 oz oy oy o8 0 zl 4% zi SINIWSSISSY ? SATAUNS AWHOLS 48S "5 MSYL
85.'1% 0§ 89428 0 o 9 143 ] 9 0 0l 8 ] 8 0 1] 14 SNIONNd 488 " MSY.L
+0'6$ [ #0'68 0 0 zl 0 0 0 o zk 8 o zl 0 0 zl . INIATOYNYIN LI3Ir0dd 485 € MSY.L!
119'2$ dinb3 i | zev'zs 0 o 4 0 0 o o 0 14 8 0 ] )] 3 Buylojuoy uogoeduion g7
10Z'v$ 0$ L0Z'v$ 0 0 £ 8 3} 0 [1} 0 {4 115 0 0 0 1 Bupiojiuop 8INY BBS VT,
+28'98 28 |.:e69'98 0 0 9 8 0 0 0 0 8 24 0 0 0 z ONIHOLINOW TYJID0T018 488 T MSYL
oL6'LLe 0% foie'Lis 0 [+ z 44 z z. "] 9 ve [} 14 z 0 8 Joday BullojuoW ERUNY 3}
A% speusy | 008'v$ | 11928 [+] o £ 8 ] o] ] o z o "] 4 0 1 Aydeifiojoyd jeusy g1
812'ZL$ dnba | 08018 | szz'iié ol 0 0 9} [} o 0z z A R v 14 0 1 sajyjoid yseog vi
661°16% ogg'ss | eya'aes ot [+13 9 :24 zZi [4 174 8 8E 0 9 oL 0 +13 ONINOLINOI TYIISAHd 39S ~ L MSY1
SMSY.L

©j04 sqng unoty §  sesg s 8/L$ €% oLl TLe FAE ] ¥l 91$ 8l$ 88L$ 93L% j 4% 1z 0¢z$ uopnduasaq jsey
51500 Pana B0l Meid sdolmein sdolioreuipiooofueiouyoe heeubuz) Jesibul | idAsAing | 1seuiBUT | JelePON | ISHUeOs Lssuibug] JoAeaing: | teeuibu] ] uepisald
[HETRER UB-Z elold Jojues yee efoid supely |Buibeue| jeiseoD | Jowag | sojueg | jediuud | fediould | ledoutid

oy} ‘spuejjnsuo) Buissuibuy fejseen

SISVL A9 STHA TYNOISSTA0Ud 40 STUVLIAA T ATIV.L

§2014.42 Jt0ddng [o1uyoa [ pun Suliouopy [puuvYy) UonSIAUN SSvd dinis 7707
§2014438 340ddns pIruyIa ] pun SULONUOR 14 Yovag YInos 7207
uB[q 1UdWaSeURIA] J9[U] pPue Yoray I8 X -0 Ajuno)) s1jopiey)



20T ‘LT oIy

.009°L1$ oorvs | ooses | o0 0z | o0zl 0ovZ. 00z
00Z'¥S 0y 00Z'VS 12 0 0 v 0 0 SLNIWSSIASSY 2 SATAMNS WAHOLS ONJS “Z) MSYL
08 0s 03 0 0 0 0 0 0 SHIONIONILNOD ONdS "L MSY.L|
0% 0% 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 ONIONNS DNJS 0L HSYL|
0% 0$ 0 0 0 ] ] ] ] ANIWNIOYNYIN LIErO¥d DNJS "6 MSYL
0% 0% 0 ] 0 0 0 [ 0 ONRIOLINOW TTLHNL YIS ONdS "8 HSY.L|
001'2$ 03 00423 4 4 v 0 Z 0 ONRIOLINOW JITNYHAAH ONdS "2 MSYL]
00L'v$ 004'v$ 0% 0 0 0 0 9 9 AHAYADOLOHA TYINTY INdS "9 MSYL|
cioms | ooows | eiges 0ors._ } . , __Tviolans d48s)
0o 8$ 0 00¥'8$ 8 8 ] 0 SININSSISSV B SATAANS WAOLS 48S 6 MSY.L
08 0% 08 ] o 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ONIANNA 4898 ¥ MSYL
0% os 0¢ 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 INIWIOYNYI LOIroNd 48S *¢ HSYL|
szZi8 0% 5ZL$ } Buuojuo usysedwod gz
03 0% 0% Buuojiuol apng ess v
LS 0$ 52L$ 0 0 0 ] 0 ] ] 2 ONRIOLINOKW T¥J1907018 48S "Z MSYl|
0y 0$ 0% Jodsy Buuojiuoly jenuuy 2}
008'¥3: 008'7$ 0% AydeiBoloud feusy gl
050'1$ 0% 05014 b b 4 -Sajyold yoragy|
085'S$ 008'$ 0S0'L$ v ] 0 0 b 2 0 0 ONRIOLINCGI TYDISAH 488 ~ | MSYL)
SHSYL
iS00 sisoD oss 0ois | o | %mm. | ooss | | s oo uondussag ysel
P8y $884 pelig  jCemwewdnbz|  (fep) Gjea) {fep) ep) | (Aepypowdib3 | (%€p) e
lejol | eynsuoadng 232 Aanng dund4er  fisjepwaing | sfegapll | wejsAs oipid | alousjjodeog aNg apwolpuad | dwnd-p

SLSGD LOTIIA 40 AYVINIAS € ATdV.L

§2014428 1L0ddNS [VITUYII L pUD SULIONUOJY [2UUDYD) UOHDSIADN SSOJ duniS 7707
§2014428 110ddns WotuyIa ] puv SULONUOI [11A YoV2g YInos 7707
ue[J 1uswaSeueyy 19[U] PUE Yordg I8 X -(] AJUNo)) s130[1ey)



