AMENDMENT #14 TO CONTRACT NO. 2012000050
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
for
STUMP PASS 10 YEAR MANAGEMENT PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT #14 to Contract 2012000050 (the “Contract”) is made by and
between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 18500 Murdock
Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (“County”), and COASTAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS, INC., 28421 Bonita Crossings Boulevard, Bonita Springs, Florida 34145
(“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFP No. 2012000050 and a selection and negotiation process
conducted in accordance with the requirements of law and County policy, the County determined
that it would be in the best interest of the County to award a contract to Consultant for the
rendering of professional services associated with a ten-year beach and inlet management plan
to include alternative analysis, design, permitting, construction support and monitoring (the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 2012000050 on April 23, 2012 for the
beach and inlet management plan Project; and

WHEREAS, the Contract has been amended on thirteen prior occasions to add additional
services relating to surveys, design, construction administration, restoration oversight, physical
and biological monitoring, and hurricane mitigation; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has been providing, and is capable of continuing to provide
the necessary Project services; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Contract to include additional services
related to biological monitoring required for Spring 2024; and

WHEREAS, certain tasks as provided for in Amendment #13 to Contract No. 2012000050
were not necessary and funds associated with those tasks are available and sufficient to cover
the services in this Amendment #14; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment #14 is a zero dollar amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the
County and Consultant amend Contract No. 2012000050 as follows:

1. The effective date of this Amendment #14 is the date upon which this Amendment
is signed by both parties.

2. The provisions of this Amendment #14, and Exhibits A, Scope of Services, and
B, Professional Fees, attached to it, are specifically incorporated into, and made a part of, the
Contract.

3. Consultant agrees to perform the additional services specified in Exhibit A.



4. Consultant’s services shall be deemed complete when Consultant provides all
services contained in the Scope of Services, Exhibit A, and the County accepts those services
as satisfactory.

5. Fees for Tasks 7B and 7C of Amendment #13 are revised as provided in Exhibit
B to include the additional fees for Spring 2024 biological monitoring, and the County agrees to
pay those additional fees to the Consultant.

6. Fees for Tasks 9 and 10 are revised to reflect and reallocate unused fees for those
tasks.

7. All other provisions of the Contract not in conflict with this Amendment #14 shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #14 as of the date
and year written below.

COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,

WITNESS: INC.
Signed By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Date: Title:
Date:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA
ATTEST:

Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of the Circuit
Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners BY;

Christopher G. Constance, Vice Chairman

By: Date:
Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

anette S. K n, County Attorney
LR24-0165 (LT)
Attachments:

Exhibit A — 2024 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Monitoring and Technical Support Services
Exhibit B — Professional Fees




EXHIBIT A

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2024 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Technical Support Services

CEC File No. 23.001
January 15, 2024

INTRODUCTION

The Charlotte County Erosion Control Project State and Federal permits require annual physical and biological monitoring.
The scope of services presented herein is designed for Coastal Engineering Consultants, Inc. (Consultant) to assist Charlotte
County (County) complete several permit required services specific to the 2022 Stump Pass Dredging Project.

The scope of services provided below will be performed under the existing contract PO No. 2023001731 dated 4/20/2023.
The budget is based on a 30 Amendment.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

STUMP PASS NAVIGATION CHANNEL (SPNC) MONITORING SERVICES

Add the following scope.
TASK 7. SPNC BIOLOGICAL MONITORING

7B. Compaction Monitoring: The County will contract with contractor to till the Updrift and North Beach Fills in Spring
2024. Consultant will conduct cone penetrometer testing after contractor has tilled the beaches to confirm the tilling was
completed in accordance with the Permit requirements in Spring 2024.

7C. Shorebird Monitoring: Consultant will contract with agency pre-qualified Shorebird Consultants to conduct the
Permit required monitoring and reporting and assisting with establishing Permit required signage and marking between R-
22 and R-26 between February 15 and April 30, 2024. Provide technical support services for the County through the
Shorebird Consultants’ implementation of the monitoring, reporting, and signage.

DELIVERABLES

For all specified deliverables, Consultant will prepare and submit to the County a draft deliverable in electronic format (e.g.,
pdf file). Consultant will review the draft deliverable with the County, make one (1) round of revisions as may be identified
by the County, and submit one (1) hard copy and one (1) digital copy in the appropriate formats (e.g., Word, Excel,
PowerPoint, AutoCAD, shape file, etc.) of all deliverables to the County. The following is a list of deliverables to be
provided.

Task 7B
= 2024 Compaction Test Results
Task 7C
= 2024 Shorebird Daily Monitoring Reporting (February 15 through April 30)



Exhibit “B”

Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2024 Stump Pass Navigation Channel Technical Support Services

PROFESSIONAL FEES

Reallocate fees as summarized in the table below.

TABLE 1. FEE SUMMARY

Task Original Amount Adjusted Fee

Fee Billed Through Fee Change
12/31/2023

Task 7B - SPNC Compaction Monitoring $2,621 $2,621 $5,242 +$2,621
Task 7C - SPNC Shorebird Monitoring $13,374 $12,932.25 $20,061 +$6,687
Task 9 - SPNC Funding $6,932 $1,224 $4,311 -$2,621
Task 10 - SPNC Storm Surveys and Assessments $32,213 $11,496.50 $25,526 -$6,687

Net Fee Change $0

Payment for services shall be made on a monthly basis on a percent complete basis. Fees for individual tasks shall not be

exceeded.

January 15, 2024



