AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. 2012000050
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARLOTTE COUNTY
and
COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
for
STUMP PASS TEN-YEAR MANAGEMENT PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Contract No. 2012000050 (hereinafter
“Amendment’), is made and entered into this /5% "day of _F¢ Al udy 2014 by and
between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State cﬁ Florida, 18500
Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094, hereinafter referred to as the
“County,” and COASTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, 3106 South Horseshoe
Drive, Naples, Florida 34104-6137, hereinafter referred to as the “Consultant.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County issued Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 2012000050 to
retain a Consultant to provide a ten year beach and inlet management plan for Stump
Pass to include, but not be limited to, an alternative analysis, design, permitting,
construction support, and monitoring (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Consultant submitted a proposal in response to RFP 2012000050
and was subsequently selected by County as the company to provide the services
requested by RFP 2012000050; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 2012000050 (hereinafter the
“Contract”) on or about April 16, 2012, for Consultant to provide consulting services for
the Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No.1 to the Contract on or
about October 18, 2012, to acquire additional consulting services from Consultant as a
result of the impact of Tropical Storm Debby in June of 2012 which impacted the
coastline of Charlotte County and the Project resulting in beach erosion, channel
shoaling, and the loss of natural resources and habitats; and

WHEREAS, County now desires to acquire consulting services from Consultant,
as described in the attached Exhibit A entitled “Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and
Inlet Management Plan, 2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services”, to perform the
2014 annual monitoring and Consultant desires to provide said services in accordance
with the Contract, RFP No. 2012000050, Consultant's proposal, and subsequent
negotiations between the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, in consideration of the
mutual covenants contained herein, do agree as follows:



ARTICLE |
INCORPORATION / COMPENSATION / SERVICES

1.1 The above Recitals are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of
this Amendment.

1.2. The provisions of Exhibit A entitled “Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and
Inlet Management Plan, 2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services” are attached
hereto and incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment.

1.3.  This Amendment to the Contract shall consist of the services which
Consultant agrees to perform in accordance with the terms found in this Amendment
and Exhibit A. In accordance with this Amendment, the parties agree that the County
shall pay Consultant an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand,
Eight Hundred Fifty One Dollars ($139,851.00) to perform these services in accordance
with the terms of this Amendment and Exhibit A.

ARTICLE Il
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1 Any terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meanings and
definitions as they have in the Contract.

2.2 All other provisions of the Contact not in conflict with this Amendment shall
remain in full force and effect.

2.3. The provisions of this Amendment and Exhibit A are specifically
incorporated into and made a part of the Contract.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the execution of these
premises as of the date and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

Print
Name: Qé:a/‘,u i s m/c:f‘

Date: 52//(9 /02 O //\L

SIgnﬁ)/ cwtgsétuuu
Z!?f,e Shoh £ Bonn

Date: o?// / 0// PO/ ‘*;/

ATTEST:

Barbara T. Scoft, Clerk of Circuit
Court and Ex-officio Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

By: ! I
Deputy Clerk

Exhibit List:

COASTAL ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS, INC.

VES: S

Print Name: M( QKA&L T ﬂ:
Title: \I\%
Date: T ‘ j‘—\ \L‘(

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

W boh, \

Kennfeth _ ]
Date: / y 4 o
/ ' % ’......Q. :’ 7’
APPROVED AS T@FHRM“

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

By:

anette S. Knowlton, County Attorney
LR 14-2701 5 5,

Exhibit A — Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan,

2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan

2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services
CEC File No. 14.001
December 13, 2013

TASK 16 —2014 PHYSICAL MONITORING

Task 16A — R-Monument Beach Profiles, R8 to R47: CEC shall conduct the 2014 profile
surveys of the beaches from reference monument R8 to R47 and prepare deliverables in
accordance with Paragraph A of the approved Physical Monitoring Plan (PMP) dated February 1,
2010. CEC shall locate Mean High Water (MHW) adjacent to Stump Pass. CEC shall collect
additional survey data in the vicinity of Stump Pass to coincide with supplemental survey lines
developed for project design.

Task 16B — Borrow Areas: CEC shall conduct the 2014 bathymetric surveys of the borrow
area and prepare deliverables in accordance with Paragraph B of the approved PMP.

Task 16C — Aerial Photographs: CEC shall solicit proposals from qualified contractors and
retain the lowest, responsive bid aerial subcontractor to collect scale-rectified aerial photographs
as close as possible to the timeframe in Tasks la and 1b above, and prepare deliverables in
accordance with Paragraph C of the approved PMP.

Task 16D — Hydraulic Monitoring: CEC shall conduct the hydraulic monitoring surveys, and
analyses as close as possible to the timeframe in Tasks 1a and 1b above, and prepare deliverables
in accordance with Paragraph D of the approved PMP dated February 1, 2010.

Task 16E — Monitoring Report: CEC shall prepare and submit the 2014 annual monitoring
engineering report summarizing and discussing the data collected in Tasks 1a through 1d above
in accordance with the approved PMP dated February 1, 2010. The report will include:
= the performance of the beach fill project — with a comparative review of project =
performance to performance expectations and identification of adverse impacts
attributable to the project,
= erosion and accretion patterns within the monitored area,
= appendices including plots of survey profiles and graphical representations of volumetric
and shoreline position changes for the monitoring area,
» an analysis of monitoring results - analyzed for patterns, trends, or changes between
annual surveys and cumulatively since project construction.
CEC shall submit the engineering report and accompanying monitoring data to FDEP within 90
days following completion of monitoring tasks above.

TASK 17 —2014 BIOLOGICAL MONITORING

Task 17A — Seagrass Survey: CEC shall conduct the Summer 2014 seagrass survey and prepare
and submit the monitoring report in accordance with the FDEP-approved Seagrass Monitoring
Plan dated April 29, 2010.

EXHIBIT “A”




Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services

Task 17B — Sea Turtle Monitoring: The County will:
* retain the local marine turtle permit holders (Turtle Consultant) to fulfill Sections 6 and
13 of the FDEP-approved Sea Turtle Protection Plan (STPP) dated February 1, 2010,
* conduct monthly artificial lighting surveys from May 2014 through October 2014 as
required by Special Condition 17 of the FDEP permit and Sections 8 and 9 of the STPP,
* Submit a summmary report of each survey, including property owner documentation, to
FFWCC by the first of each month following each survey, and
* Submit a final summary report to FFWCC by December 15, for a total of 6 reports.
Using the GPS coordinates of sea turtle nests from R1 to R57, provided by the County, CEC
shall prepare maps illustrating the location of the nests overlaid on aerial photographs to be
submitted to the agencies with the Turtle Consultant’s final summary report for the 2014
monitoring season.

Task 17C — Shorebird Monitoring: CEC shall retain Shorebird Consultants from February
2014 through August 2014 to fulfill the requirements for the monitoring of shorebirds in
accordance with the agency-approved Shorebird Protection Plan (SBPP) dated February 1, 2010.
Shorebird Consultants will prepare monthly reports for FFWCC and FDEP summarizing daily
observations of shorebirds and their activity (e.g., foraging, resting, nesting, courtship behavior).
CEC shall:
 provide technical support services for the County by reviewing and commenting on the
Shorebird Consultants’ implementation of the agency-approved SBPP as reflected in the
reports,
* arrange and attend two (2) meetings with the County and Shorebird Consultants,
» will prepare graphics showing nesting locations and similar information derived from
Shorebird Consultants reports.
Per Special Condition 25b of the FDEP permit, the County will then submit the monthly reports
to FDEP for the 2014 monitoring season.

Task 17D —~ Beach Tilling: CEC shall assist the County to conduct a one-time bid process by
preparing Technical Specifications, a Bid Schedule, reviewing bids and recommending a
Contractor to conduct the beach tilling prior to nesting season for 2014 in accordance with the
requirement of Special Condition 15 of the FDEP permit. CEC shall also perform cone
penetrometer tests to check compaction of the beach after the County-retained Contractor
completes the beach tilling. Penetrometer tests will be performed at 3 cross-shore stations along
each of the FDEP survey monuments within the permitted fill areas; this data will be used to
assess the effects of tilling.

TASK 18 —2014 STAKEHOLDER MEETINGS & FUNDING COORDINATION

CEC shall attend and serve as the County’s representative for up to six (6) stakeholder meetings
including but not limited to the Beaches and Shores Committee, Board of County
Commissioners, Marine Advisory Committee, and Parks and Recreation Committee, CEC shall
provide technical support services for the County specific to stakeholder coordination.

CEC shall assist the County prepare and submit the 2015-2016 annual funding request to the
State of Florida for inclusion in the Beach Erosion Control Program. CEC shall assist the County
prepare and submit the quarterly monitoring reports for FY 2014-15.

2
December 13, 2013



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan
2014 Annual Monitoring Scope of Services

DELIVERABLES

For all specified deliverables, CEC shall prepare and submit to the County a draft deliverable in
electronic format (e.g. pdf file). CEC shall review the draft deliverable with the County, make
one-round of revisions as may be identified by the County, and submit one (1) hard copy and one
(1) digital copy in the appropriate formats (e.g. Word, Excel, PowerPoint, CADD, shape file,
etc.) of all deliverables to the County. The following is a list of deliverables to be provided.

Task 16A
= 2014 Beach Profile Survey Data Files
m  Beach Profiles and MHW Shoreline Plots

Task 16B
w2014 Borrow Area Survey Data Files
» Borrow Area Contour Map and Cross Sections

Task 16C
= 2014 Aerial Photographs and Survey Report

Task 16D
® 2014 Inlet Hydraulic Data

Task 16E
* 2014 Annual Monitoring Report

Task 17A
* Summer 2014 Seagrass Monitoring Survey Report

Task 17B
» 2014 Sea Turtle Monitoring Nest Location Aerial Exhibits

Task 17C
» 2014 Shorebird Monitoring Data and Reporting of Results
= Meeting Agendas and Minutes
* Technical Review of County prepared 2014 Annual Monitoring Report

Task 17D
» Beach Tilling Plan and Technical Specifications
» Beach Tilling Contractor Review and Recommendation
= Cone Penetrometer Testing Results

Task 18
* County and Stakeholder Meeting Agendas and Meeting Minutes
*  Project Schedule and Updates
» Annual Funding Request and Technical Support Documents

December 13, 2013



Charlotte County 10-Year Beach and Inlet Management Plan: 2014 Annual Monitoring

CEC File No. 14.001
December 13, 2013

Task Description

Total

o AN Ay
s g,

i

R e

Task 11B -$5,000
Task 14A -$41,000
Task 14B -34,000
Task 14E -$5,000
Total Reduction in Existing Contract Fees: ~$25,000
TASK 16 - 2014 PHYSICAL MONITORING $95,994
16A R-Monument Beach Profiles, R8 to R47 $31,874
Survey Preparaflons $3,024
Condud Survey $16,912
Data Reduction $6,074
Deliverables $5,864
16B Borrow Areas $12,306
Survey Preparations $1,180
Conduct Survey §5,988
Dala Reduction $3,494
Deliverables $1,644
16C Aerial Photographs $23,924
Aerial Subcontractor $17,034
Aerial Photo Targets $666
Dellverables $6,234
18D Hydraulic Monitoring $14,493
Instrumentation Setup / Deployment $6,373
Instrument Retrieval $4,233
Data Reduction $2,214
Deliverebles $1,674
16E Monltoring Report $13,398
Draft Report $8,901
Final Report $4,487
TASK 17 - 2013 BIOLOGICAL MONITCRING $53,346
17A Seagrass Survey $17,016
Spring Survey Preparations $2,225
Conduct Spring Survey $6,002
Data Reduclion $4,517
Dalivarables $4,272
17B Sea Turtle Monitoring $4,681
County Coordination $857
Aerlal Exhlbits $3.177
Deliverables $647
17C Shoreblrd Monitoring $28,545
Meetings (2) $2,367
Monthly Monltors $22,984
Oversight $1,821
Deliverables $1,384
17D Beach Tilling $3,105
Plans and Specs $697
Bld Process $757
Cone Penetrometar $1,371
Defiverables $280
TASK 18 - 2014 STAKEHOLDER COORD & FUNDING $16,511
SUBTOTAL FOR 2014 ANNUAL MONITORING $164,851

TOTAL FOR ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO EXISTING CONTRACT

$139,851




0680514 sea‘avs | Lie'zols oy 88 094 apL 04 v 25 v9 ¥e €8 8l STv.i0L

Lis's1Ls 19s$ 056'7LS [ 17 )% 1 [} E1 o 14 0 oy 4
Lg'sLS 199% 056'v1$ ONIGNN4 8 AH00D HIATOHIANYLS ¥10Z - 81 MSYL
sol'es ¥4 ¥ea'zs a 14 0 0z 0 0 a (] 0 14 a = BuiniL yseeq azl
sys'azs [F1:gh4 3 zl9'9% 0 14 0 a 0 [} 9z (] 0 9 a Bupoljuoy pIqeIoys oLl
1898 oges 10e'vs o 9 0z 0 [ 0 ak 0 0 £ ] Bupojjuojy efunL eas 921
sLo'cs 1zs$ v’z a z 1} 0 0 4] F42 i} o iz 0 feaung ssmabieag vilL
9vE'6eS vro'ezs 108'1$ ONIJOLINOW TVII207T0Ia €102~ 2L MSYL
g6c'els eevs 098'71% 0 9} 82 9t 0 144 v 9 z [:]% 14 Hoday Bupojjuoy 393
CE¥'PIS syzZ'es arz'Lis 9 14 0 114 0 2 ] ¥z [ 14 14 Bugplojjuowy ojneipAH dsy
28'cZ$ 9e8's18 900'8$ ] 8 oy 0 0 (] 0 e zZL 1 4 (] sydesBojolyd 1eHey 99}
0C248 avv'is 2sg'0l$ ob 4 143 <4 9L (4] [/ ] 9 14 v svaly mouog g9}
y18'bes 89v'cs sov'ezs o¢ 2z 144 24 vg o 0 al 4] ] ¥ LpY 0] gy ‘sajljaid yoreg JUMUNUSH-Y V9L
v66'56$ vev'ves ONRIOLINOW TVIISAHJ ¥10T - 8} MSVL
i1 AR i A R T (SHSNL

lejoL uapdpassg junowy 6334 09¢ 08% ge% oLLS oLlg SELS 5918 S9Ls S8 161% 502
91300 Ppang j=oL MaI) 549 |ejeupioon | vepiuyes]) | JeswBug | Jokeaing Jojepony spwes | Jesuibug | rofeang | Jeeuifuz | jsiBojoety uopdposaq ysul
usip-Z yaford lojueg yefald supBly LDl lojueg Iojueg ledpuud | jediound | edpuug
-au} 'sjueynsuog Suusauibug jeyseon

€L0Z ‘€l 13aquiasag
100'y) "ON 3l1d 53D

Buiiojuop fenuuy p1L0z sueld Juawabeuey Joju| pue yoeaq Jeaj-gL AJunos ajjoeys




100'vL$ 19'L$ 098218 ] al zL gl 14 S1V10L
nzs'es 08 ozs'es 9 8 [ 9 2 sajqeraAjjaq)
0ze'v$ (] 02e'yS ] ¥Z 8 uofanpay EEQ
1187 1918 ozs'es ¥2 Aemng Bupds janpuog
000'2$ 0s 000'zZ8 Z Zt z 2 suojeedald Asaing Bupdg
Loa'vL$ 1p9'Ls 0sc'zys ] 9t L 8l ¥ Asnung sseafees w2l
100'7L$ wa's | oseels SNIHOLINOW TYIID07T0I8 £10Z - L} HSYL
Y T e T Sl 0 G| R Py e SN SYAl

JeoL, uojidpaseg Junoury s394 598 06$ ] 5618 01§

sjD palq miol, 1ojeilpioo] | uepluyasl | 18| Jgjd | 9=dg A 9 | Jasubug uopdposeq ysey,
pelatd Jojueg |mseo0n BuiBeuey Jojuag

uofjesodiog AGojouye | |e)sea)

€102 '€l Jagqwasaqg
1001 "ON elid 030

Buuojuow [enuuy 1.0z :Ue[d Juawabeueyy }ajuj pue yoesyq Jeap-gl AQunos) ajjoeyn



ONIANN4 '8 SHAATOHINVLS #102 - 8L MSVY.L

bujiL yaeeg qL]

Bupo)[Uol RII9eI04S D.),

buiojjuop appny ess g/

Aening ssesbees v/

ONIHJOLINOW TYIIDOT0IE ¥L0Z - LL MSYL

Yoday bupojjuoy 3z}

BupoyuoW dneIpAn_ asi

sydeibojoud Jepsy os)

sealy moliog g3l

4p¥ 0} B 'S3[)01d YIeag JUIWNUOW-Y V9L

ONIMOLINOW TVOISAHd €10Z - 51 ¥SV.L

J3a AON o2ny anr NAr AVI Udvy AYW €34

o

R T T T e e e ]
b e S S S AR e S R SYS YL

vioz

uondiosaq ysel

£102 ‘gl Joquadag
L00*¥L "ON 38]ld 030

Buniojiuoly |enuUY $1,0Z tueld juswasbeuerpy jo[ul pue yseag JedsA-0) Aunon spPoueyD




